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Loki HULGAARD 
aka Brendan DELL 

1983-JAN-05

1983-01-05 w

Brendan DELL was
born to Hanne
HULGAARD and

Brian DELL in Red
Lake, Ontario.

Brendan DELL born
When DELL was a

child he was
dsiclined by his

mother and he got
angry and killed

several birds and
left them for her to
find in the kitchen. 

Youth Concerning Behavior 

2008-10-19 w

Graduation from
Bachelor of Arts -

Philosophy 

Convocation from University of
Winnipeg

2011-01-01 w

DELL was confirmed to have been
involved in the military.  He originally

enlisted in as a naval officer but
changed to a noncommissioned
member being released in 2011.
Received basic training but he
stated in an interview with Paul

FROMM that the military was not for
him. 

Military Involvement 

2012-10-30 w

DELL sent email to his cousin regarding
conceiving children and marrying within her
white race. Cousin gave some information
on his family and how his mother is scared

of him. She stated that he would be
capable and willing to carry out a mass

shooting. He also wrote to his aunt with the
same views, stating about genetic tweaking

and speaking of being interested in
genealogy and how his mother remains in

ignorance and conspiracy theories.  

Email to Cousin

2013-04-02 w

DELL was caught shoplifting
hunting knives, lunch bags (April

2013) and lemons, water and
vanilla beans (May 2013) while

he was in Cranbrook. His mother
stated the he suffers from

anxiety attacks and stresses
easy.  No charges on either

occurrence. 

Cranbrook, BC

2014-02-06 w

DELL was a passenger in a
vehicle with his father who

was a Prohibited driver.
Vehicle was seized for 30

days. 

Passenger in Vehicle 

2014-10-04 w

DELL described as angry
regarding socks that were
discarded by staff, wanted
to sleep in the detox room

and the staff stated he could
not.  Wearing no shirt, star
necklace and khaki cargo

pants.  Shelter staff states
he shows hate towards

women.  

Salvation Army Shelter

2014-10-22 w

DELL called in as an unwanted guest.
Staying with 3 tenants who were from

the Philippines.  The tenants were hoping
he would take over the lease so allowed
him to stay with them. He had been told
to leave numerous times (staying there
for about two weeks at this time). Police

were called again on October 23 and
DELL packed his belongings an left the

residence. 

604 Clennel Cres SE

2016-05-26 w

Brian DELL legally
changed his name
to Loki HULGAARD

in Riverton,
Manitoba

(Manitoba Gazette
Vol 145 No 51) 

Legal Name Change

Prepared by: Amber Thomson
Images Referenced - Google Images, Police Photos and I2 icons

Last Modified: April 2 2019

2017-10-01 w

Brian DELL
listed as

utility holder
in the fall of

2017. 

473 8 St SE

2018-04-16 w

JUDE - star of David
stickers began

surfacing in various
locations in Zone 2 on
mailboxes, signs and in
the pedestrian walking

underpass. Sticker
created on January 27

2018.

JUDE Stickers 

2018-07-14 w

Kingdom Identity Ministries pamphlets
were placed on vehicles with Veterans

license plates.  The documents
contained information regarding

interracial relationships, killing gays
and jews. This church is considered a
radical right theology and Southern
Poverty Law Center has designated

them as a hate group.    

Kingdom Identity Ministries Pamphlet

2018-05-14 w

Immigration = White Genocide
stickers were placed on the
Immigration office, in the

pedestrian walking underpass,
churches and on businesses in
four instances between May

14-July 11.  Creation date of the
sticker May 14 2018. 

Immigration = White Genocide Stickers 

2018-07-18 w

Leaflets
placed on

vehicle
windshields in

the River
Flats area.  

Stop Immigration Leaflets 

2018-08-02 w

HULGAARD was arrested for Incite Hatred in Public.  A
search warrant was completed on his residence where
officers located a variety of weapons some cached and

with the serial numbers removed.  They also located
currency stamped with Jews=ESAU, hand drawing of a

male bombing buildings, Klu Klux Klan and religious
documents supporting white supremacist beliefs.

Research on chemical, nuclear and biological warfare,
Manifestos, interrogation, combat survival skills and
combat medicine.  Loki has knowledge of storing and

protecting computer data. 

HULGAARD Charged

2018-08-03 w

HULGARRD called police to pick
up weapons that he had large
amount of knives, collapsible

batons, bats and a set of
handcuffs.  Police were

exhibited for safe keeping. 

HULGAARD turns over weapons 

2018-08-31 w

Brian Ruhe, Paul FROMM
and Loki HULGAARD -

discussion regarding how
this was a free speech

issue and it's impact with
Canada's Hate Law 

You Tube Upload

2018-08-03 w

Police were called to attend
HULGARRD's residence after
attempting suicide by cutting

his wrists.  He was
transports to MHRH for

medical treatment.  He was
released from the hospital

the same day.  

Assist EMS

2018-08-10 w

Brian DELL (Loki's
father) called to check
the well being on his

son.   HULGAARD was
found outside his

residence and stated
he would call his dad. 

Well Being Check

2019-03-18 w

HULGARRD was observed
working out at the

downtown YMCA mid
March 2019. 

Exercising at YMCA

2019-12-08 w

Brandon MARTINEZ
alt-right.com interview.

Demographic displacement.
You Tube Martinez

Perspective, talking high end
disruption trying to bankrupt

Loki. 

Interview with Alt-Right.com

2008-09-05 w

Brendan DELL applied for criminal
record checks in Victoria and

Vancouver Island in 208, 2009,
2011 and 2013.  DELL also worked

as a security for FBIG Loss
Prevention in 2008. 

DELL in Victoria and Vancouver Island
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LOKr HOLGER HULGAARD (DOB 1983-01-05) Otr-473 8 ST SE',
MEDICINE HAT, AB T1A 1LB

COUNT 1: BETWtrEN THE 14TH DAY oF MAY, ?91q' 4N?^T]1-E 31Sr DAY oF

JULY, Zot}, eorH-barss INCLUSivr, 4q-g*-liP+* MEDTCTNE HAT' ALBtrRTA'
DrD By COMMUNTCATTNG STATEMENiSI'OrryqB ly+ry_ rN PRTVATE CONVERSATTON'

wILFULLy pnouorH-ueinun acarNii'AN TDENTTFIABLE GROUP OR GROUPS,

ColrrnEnv ro sncf rijfi-:rs tzl or-inu- cnrnrNal coor or cANADA (16)

^A€, couNT 2: oN oR ABOUT THE .1ST DAY oF AUGUST, 2018, -4T^95-NP*R

jtr"ss,+rffiffio*- fftirr-d*{6:"F ;Jee'ne- qtsis *;c*6i' ie *1,'""-t'

Ii<= .:S fkr* i:: rc(\-{ i{ f,j-,-\et '

ffi;EE'.ft.;XgL#Cr"cb-r"*"{-'nis}sqe-
-rar <-r<, cc>c\+f6,fLl tsSecfioft rs Q-J

f iet cl$- t-rn* q:i(c LLd-!Y''65,At*lt-"
couNr 3: ON OR aeofr rFiE 1ST DAY OF AUGUST , lo!9, ^+T-?I-NEAR
l,fUOiCrNn Her, er,ernia, DID, POSSESS BROWN SKS 1 . 62 CALIBRE
SEMI-AUToMATIC 

-RiFiE xNowrxc THAT THE SERIAL NUMBER oN IT HAD BEEN

ar,rnnsD, 
- nAreCnij- OR Ruuovno, CoNTRARY To SECT ION 10 B ( 1 ) (B ) OF THE

CnrMrNal coDE oF cANADA. (,6D
couNT 4; ON OR ABOUT THE 1ST DAY OF AUGUSTT-?918,--+I OR NEAR

l,ruoicrNE Hat, ALBERTA, DID, WITHOUT LAWFUL trxCUSE, qsE_ "----a6ARRi, 
HaNbr,t, SHIF;TRi,Nsponr oR SToRtr) A FIREARM (oR PR6HIBTTED

wiepON, nnsrnrbrE-n-WUepON, PROHIBITED DEVICE, AMMUNITION OR PROHIBITED
AMM-NitroN), To lvrr: BURGUNDY sKS 7.62 CALTBRE strMr-AUTOMATTC RrFLE
IN A CARELESS UANNEN, CONTRARY TO SECTION 85(1) OF THE CRIMTNAL CODE

oF CANADA. (sc
couNT 5: ON OR ABOUT THE 1ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2A!8, 4I OR NEAR

l,rnoicrNr nar, ALBERTA, DID, WITHOUT LAWEUL trXCUSE, qSE_ ----'1aARRi, 
HnNoLn, SHjF; rnaNsponT oR SToRtr) A FIREARM (oR PR9HIBTTED

I,inAi?oN;nrsrnrcrsD WrapoN, PR6HTBTTED DEVTCE, AMMUNTTToN oR PRoHTBTTED
AMMUNITION), TO WIT: BROWN SKS 1.62 CALIBRE StrMI-AUTOMATIC RIFLE IN A

CARELESS r"taNNri, cor':rnfinY To SECTIoN 86 (1) oF THE CRIMINAL C3DE oF
.ANADA (s@

COUNT 6: oN oR ABOUT THE 1ST DAY oE AUGLIST, ?Q18,=-+I oR NEAR

rqe oicINE HAT, ALBERTA, DIDf WITHOUT LAWFUL EXCUSE, USE, 
-____-ae[RRi; 

HaNnr,ii, s'HiF; iRANSPqBT oR sroRE) A FIREARM (oR PRoHTBTTED
liiA-poN, nusrnrbri-n-ivpapoN, pROHTBTTED DtrvrcE, ,AMMUNrrloN oR PROHTBTTED

AMMUNITION), to wrr: WEATHE,RBY PUMP ACTION 12 GAUGE SHOTGUN tN A

cARELtrSS liaNNntr., cor':rnany ro sucTIoN 86 (1) OF THE CRIMINAL CODE O!-

CANADA "1(sC ))

COUNT 't: oN oR ABOUT THE 1ST DAY oE AUGUST, -?q18,.-+T CR NEAR

l.te nlcrNs uar, aietrRta, D1D, WITHOUT LAWFUL EXCUSE, !S4_ ^-___
aCARRi, HaNnln, s'HiF; iRAl.lsponr oR ST3RE) A EIREARM toR PRoHIBITED
r,iiAijoN, nnsrnrctL-o-irsAPON, PRoHiBITtrD DIVICE, ,Al{ivlUNITION oR PROHIBITtrD
AllMuNrrIoN), ro-wrt' RUGER StrMI-AUTOMATIC .22 RIFLE IN A CARELESS

i,iAi,iNER;-coNtnanv ro- sucrroN I6 (1) oF THE CF.TMINAL C6DE oF CANADA ' ^(S C'
COUNT 8: oN oR ABOUT THE 1ST DAY oF AUGUST,-?Q18, {T^9|-NEAR
MEDICINE HA1, AiEERTE/ DID HAVE IN HlS POSSESSION A PROHIBTTED'iniEAFON, 

ton irrjiaicrnb WtrAPoN oR A PR9HIBTTTD DEVICE oR PR6HIBITED
alAMUNrtrONl, rO-wiit uUprNNnD 34 R3UND SKS 7.52 CAL1BRE MA6AZINE,
wrrHour BErNG iHi uor,oER oF A LTcENCE uNltEP. l^JiiicH HE MAY Posstrss rr,
goNrnany rO SrCiiOn 91(2) OF THE C;1IMIN;\L CODE OF CANADA' (=o

01

\-r'-

!
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couNr s" oN oR ABour rHE 1Sr DAY OF AUGUST, ?q!8, 4I^98-|EAR
l,fiOiCrr,ff HaT', eLeERfa, DID HAVE IN HIS POSStrSSION A PROHIBITED
lninAFoN, lon nnsfnictEb WEAP9N oR A PR6HIBITED DEVTCtr oR PR3HTBTTED
AMM|NiTToN), To-WrT: UNPINNED 34 R6UND SKs '7 -62 CALIBRE MAGAZINE,
WITHOUT BEING THE HOLDER OE A L]CENCE UNDER WHICH HE MAY POSSESS IT'
CoNrnanv To SECCiON 91 (2) oF THE CRIMINAL CODE oE CANADA- G@
COUNT 10: oN oR ABoUr THE 1ST DAY oF AUGUST , ?9!8, 4I^98*TEAR
vtnotctNtr uat, aLeERTa, DID HAVE IN HIS POSSESSlON A PROHIBITED
w-EAFaN; -lon nrsrnrcrEb wEApoN oR A pF.oHrBrrED DEVrctr oR PROHTBTTED
Al,rMu5ttro5) , To WIT: UNPINNED 21 ROUND SKS I - €,2 CALIBF.E MAGAZINE,
WITHOUT BEING THE HOLDER OF' A LICENCtr UNDER WHICH HE MAY POSSESS IT'
CONrnany TO SECTIoN 9L(2) OF THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA ^/a\( s\1,
couNT 11: ON OR ABOUT THE 1ST DAY OF AUGUST , 2078, _AT*OR^NEAR
l,rioicrNa Hat, aLernra, DrD PossESS A FTREARM/ -To-WIr:.^9p|:GUNDY sKS
1.62 CALTBRE StrMI_AUTOMATIC RIELE WITHOUT BE]NG THE HOLDER OF A
LICENCtr UNDER WHICH HE MAY POSSESS IT (AND IN THE CASE OF A

PROHIBITED OR RESTRICTED FIREARM, A REGlSTRATION CERT]FICATE FOR THE
I'rRnaRu), coNTRARy TO SECTION 91(1) OF TI-{E CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADAI.\

(S G.'

couNT 72 ON OR ABOUT THE 1ST DAY OF AUGUST, 20-18, AT OR NEAR
MEDICINE HAT, aLeERra, DID POSStrSS A FIREARM, rO-WII: PBOWN SKS 'l -62
CALIBRE SEMI-AUTOMATIC RIFLE WITHOUT BEING THE HOLDER OF'A LICENCE
UNDER WHICH HE MAY POSSESS ]T (AND I}J THtr CASE OF A PROHIBITED OR

RtrSTRICTED FIREARM, A REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE EOR THE FIREARM),
CONTRARY TO SECTION 91(1) OF THE CRIMINAL CODE OE CANADA. ('@
COUNT 13: ON OR ABOUT THE 1ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2078, AT OR NEAR
MtrDICINE HAT, ALBERTA, DID POSSESS A F'IREARM, TO WlT: WETTHERBY PUMP
ACT]ON 12 GUAGE SHOTGUN WITHOUT BEING THE HOLDER OF A LICENCE UNDER
WHICH HE MAY POSSESS IT (AND IN THE CASE OF A PROHIBITED OR
RESTRICTED EIREARM/ A REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE F'OR THE F]REARM)
CONTRARY TO SECTTON 91(1) OF THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA.

COUNT 14: ON OR ABOUT THE 1ST DAY OF AUGUST, 24L8, AT OR NEAR
MEDICINE HAT/ ALBERTA, DID POSSESS A FIREARM/ TO WIT: RqqEB
SEMI_AUTOMAT]C .22 RIFLE WITHOUT BtrlNG THtr HOLDtrR OF A LICENCE
WHICH HE MAY POSSESS 1T (AND IN THE CASE OF A PROHIBITED OR
RESTRICTED I'IREARM, A REGISTRATION CERTIT'ICATE F'OR THE F'IREARM)
CONTRARY TO SECT]ON 91(1) OF THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA.

(s@

UNDER

,'6'
COUNT 15: ON OR ABOUT THE 1ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2078, AT OR NEAR
MtrDICINE HAT, ALBERTA, D]D HAVE IN HTS POSStrSSION A PROHIB]TED
WEAPON, (OR RESTR]CTED WEAPON OR A PROHIBlTED DEVICE OR PROHIBlTED
AMMUNITION), TO WIT: UNPINNED 21 ROUND SKS 1.62 CALIBRE MAGAZINE,
W]THOUT BEING THE HOLDER OF A L]CENCtr UNDER WHICH HE MAY POSSESS IT,
CONTRARY TO SECTION 9I(2) OF THE CR]MINAL CODE OF CANADA. ./^

rc(l )_)
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Information No. 190027466P1

IN THE PROVINCIAL COURT OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF MEDICINE HAT

BETWEEN:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

- and -

LOKI HOLGER HULGAARD

STATEMENT OF ADMISSIONS

Pursuant to Section 655 of the Criminal Code, the parties make the following admissions for the purpose
of dispensing with the formal proof thereof:

1. The events in question in this matter took place in the City of Medicine Hat, Province of Alberta.

2. Saamis Immigration Services Association (“Saamis”) provides assistance to new immigrants to
settle in Canada.  They assist people from all over the world, including many visible minorities.
In the last few years immigrants have mostly been coming from Africa and the Middle East.
The office of Saamis is located at 659-3rd Street S.E. in the City of Medicine Hat, Alberta.

3. Yi Fan (“Fan”) is an employee at Saamis.  The office closed at 4:30 p.m. on May 14, 2018.  On
May 15, 2018, Fan arrived at Saamis at 7:30 a.m. to reopen the office.  Upon arrival, she
discovered a sticker had been placed on a white piece of paper sticking to the front door of
Saamis. The sticker stated “Immigration = White Genocide” and “immigrantwatchcanada.org”.
Fan reported the foregoing to the Medicine Hat Police Service (the “MHPS”) on the same day.
The sticker made Fan feel very bad for the clients of Saamis as they are immigrants, as well as
for herself as she immigrated to Canada in 1994; the sticker made her feel hurt and excluded
from Canada.

4. Constable Michelle Brunet (“Cst. Brunet”) is a Police Officer with the Medicine Hat Police
Service (“MHPS”).  On May 15, 2018, Cst. Brunet attended Saamis in response to the report by
Fan, in paragraph 3 herein.  Cst. Brunet observed the sticker as stating “Immigration = White
Genocide” and “immigrantwatchcanada.org” and collected the sticker as an exhibit.  This sticker
will be marked as EXHIBIT    .  Cst Brunet saw approximately four of the same stickers on various
buildings and parking signs in the area on this date.
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Information No. 190027466P1

5. Marie-Claude Scahill (“Scahill”) is an employee at Saamis.  On July 3, 2018, Scahill discovered a
sticker had been placed on the front door of Saamis.  The sticker stated “Immigration = White
Genocide” and “immigrantwatchcanada.org”.  Scahill reported the foregoing to the MHPS on
the same day.  Scahill felt it was very ignorant of the person that left this sticker as this is an
Immigration office.

6. Constable Kevin Weisgerber (“Cst. Weisgerber”) is a Police Officer with the MHPS.  On July 3,
2018, Cst. Weisgerber attended Saamis in response to the report by Scahill, as discussed in
paragraph 5 herein.  Cst. Weisgerber observed the sticker on the front door that stated
“Immigration = White Genocide” and “immigrantwatchcanada.org”.  Cst. Weisgerber attempted
to peel the sticker off the door, however the sticker was destroyed in the process.

7. Chelsea Masterman (“Masterman”) was a Minister at the Westminster United Church
(“Westminster”), located at 101 6th Street S.E.  On July 15, 2018, Masterman discovered a
sticker had been placed on each of two doors at Westminster.  Each sticker stated
“Immigration=White Genocide” and “immigrantwatchcanada.org”.  Masterman reported the
foregoing to the MHPS on the same day.  The makeup of the congregation at Westminster is
primarily Caucasian people, and also includes some visible minorities.

8. Constable Jason Ross (“Cst. Ross”) is a Police Officer with the MHPS.  On July 15, 2018, Cst. Ross
attended the Westminster United Church in response to a report by Chelsea Masterman of
finding stickers on two doors of the church.  Cst. Ross observed the sticker as stating
“Immigration = White Genocide” and “immigrantwatchcanada.org”.  Cst. Ross seized these
stickers.  These stickers will be marked as EXHIBIT

9. Joanne Bradbury (“Bradbury”) lives in the South West of Medicine Hat.  On Sunday July 15,
2018, she found pamphlets on two of her and her husband’s vehicles, and one on the ground
near her husband’s work vehicle.   She placed the pamphlets in a Ziplock bag (the pamphlets and
bag, collectively, the “Pamphlets”) and on July 16, 2018, gave the Pamphlets to Constable Les
Roberts (“Cst. Roberts”), a Police Officer with the MHPS, at the MHPS front desk.  Cst. Roberts
then placed the Pamphlets on the desk of Sergeant Jeff Wieschorster (“Sgt. Wieschorster”), a
Police Officer with the MHPS.  These pamphlets will be marked as EXHIBIT

10. On July 17, 2018, Sgt. Wieschorster gave the Pamphlets to Constable Roger Page (“Cst. Page”),
who then scanned the Pamphlets into a PDF.

11. Jeffrey Lackie (“Lackie”) is the Minister of St. John’s Presbyterian Church (“St. John’s”) located at
504 Second Street S.E.  The congregation is made up of predominantly Caucasian people, and
some visible minorities.  St. John’s Presbyterian Church has also assisted a Syrian refugee family
immigrate to Canada.  On July 18, 2018, Lackie discovered a sticker had been placed on a church
sign at St. John’s.  The sticker stated “Immigration = White Genocide” and
“immigrantwatchcanada.org”.  Lackie reported the foregoing to the MHPS on the same day, and
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Information No. 190027466P1

took a photo of the sticker which will be marked as EXHIBIT    .  This sticker worried Lackie as the
Church does work with Syrian refugee families; he was concerned for them and other 
immigrants.  

12.

Agreement of Accused

I do not dispute any of the facts set out in paragraphs 1-____ inclusive (the “Facts”). I have reviewed this
document with my lawyer and have been given the chance to make any changes. I understand that the 
Facts will be accepted by the Court as true without any proof/evidence regarding such Facts.

Date: February  , 2020
Loki Holger Hulgaard

Date: February  , 2020
Mike C. Gilchrist
Counsel for Loki Holger Hulgaard

Date: February  , 2020
Heather Morris
Crown Prosecutor
Specialized Prosecutions
Alberta Crown Prosecution Service
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Information No. 190027466P1

Schedule “A”
Pamphlets

CSP000005, p. 16-28

CSP000005, p. 84-85 - JPU_6324.JPG; JPU_6325.JPG; JPU_6326.JPG; JPU_6327.JPG; JPU_6328.JPG; 
JPU_6362.JPG; JPU_6363.JPG; JPU_6364.JPG;
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CONDITlONAL SENTENCE ORDER

AG .r2s59
REV 09/96

CRiMINAI, CODE
(SECTTON 142.L)

ENFORCEI'IENT AGFJNCY :

BEFORE:
SiTTING IN:

FrLE-TK No/No de dossi-er : :-90027465P1*01-001

MHPS AGENCY F]LE NO: 18-20330

.JI]DGE .J, MAHER
MEDICINE HAT PROVINCIAL COURT

PAGE 01

AT: MEDICINE HAT

WHEREAS ON THE 25TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2O2O , AT MEDICINE HAT

*HULGAJU?I'}* LOKI , HOLGER

DATE OF BIRTH: 19B3JAN05

OF 473 8 ST SE MED]CINE IIAT
AB T1A 1L8

HEREINAFTER CA],1,8D THE OFFENDER, WAS CONVICTED O}T THE C}IARGE THAT

BETWEEN THE 14TH DAY OF MAY, 2018, AND THE 31ST DAY OF JULY, 2018, BOTH

DATES INCLUSIVE, AT OR NEAR MEDICINE HAT, ALBERTA, DID BY COMMUNICATING
STATEMENTS, OTHER THAN IN PRIVA:TE CONVERSATION, WILFULLY PROMOTE HATRED
AGAINST AN IDE}.ITIFIABLE GROUP OR GROUPS, CONTRARY TO SECTION 319(2) OF

THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA.
CROWN PROCEEDS BY INDICTMENT

**** AIDITIIONAL CIIARGES ****

19AA2'7465Pa-01-002 - 110 FRltl ON AUGUST 01, 2018 AT MEDICINE HAT
( INDICTABLE}

(+i3 _r{Qf, _qsL\?

IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA,

MHPS 18-20330

AND ON THE 22ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2O2O , THE COI]RT AD.fTIDGED. THAT THE OFFENDER BE SEITTENCED TO A TERM OF IMPRISONMENT OF

12.00 MOTITH (S)

THE COURT IS SATISFIED THAT THE SERVING OF THE SENTENCE IN THE COMMI.}:iATY- ''tiOUI,D NOT ENDANGER THE SAFETY OF THE

COMMUNITY. IT fS ORDERED THAT THE OFFENDER BE ALLOWED TO SERVE TIIE SEi:E]3 WTTHIN THE COMMUNITY SUBJECT TO THE

FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

"IHAT THF] OF 'ENDER SHALL F'OR A PERICD OF 12, 
" 

]'l]I,f- :

L sil &EEI) f ur lr}, t cD llE

( ri t- -8fl-T --r- -i+ a
r 10



BEFORE THE COURT WHEN REQUIRED TO DO SO.
LW t/tlLZ. YOU SIIALL APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT WHEN REQUIREIT l'Lr Iiu su'

Ll,, v,i(i,,J:: ;ili::"iiffi+":"'::J:s;";" 
yoLTR supERVrscR o' r\LY .FIANGE oF NAI4E'

i fr uLL. 1.cu sEcLL REpoRr roMoRRow, ocroBER 23, 2a2a BEToRE 11:00 A.M. ro A

i W (4, YoU SHALL REMAIN WITHIN THE PRoVINCE OF AI,BEPTA I]NLESS YOU HAVE

i.IR TTTIIN PERMISSION FROI,{ YO1IR SLTPERVISOR TO LEAVE THE PROVTNCE OF 'IH]!

,ilbf,K 1A .

I L+ Uftr. lrou sHALL Nor corqr,,rt-rNrcATE, DTRECTLv oR rNDrR.llLY, rir',: .:j i l. rli-.
I-, FOLLO],^I I NC ]\AJ,ILD . EPSONS :

-MTCHELLE BURTQN
_YI FAN
.MARIE_CLAUDE SCAHILL
-CHELSEA MASTER}IAN
_JOANNA BTADBURY
-JEFFREY LACKIE

7. YoU S}IALL RESIDE AT 473 B STREET SE, MEDICINE I{AT, ALBERTA oR SUCH

oTHER ADDRESS FoR WHICH you !tA!'E '.IRITTEN APPRoVAI FRoM YoUR SUPERVISOR AND

SHALL NOT C}IANGE THAT RESIDENCE WTTHOET PRIOR iI?IITEN CONSENT FROM YOI]R

SUPERVISOR.

L* ull-i,,,ori*,l"ioH"#"i"y:il'ffi"?;,;H: ::Yi"+?T3""i3ffiy",?Tlk,":',i+:";
DAYS A WEEK, EXCEPT WHERE SPECTFTCALTTY PERMTTTED OTtreRWrse BY THE TERMS OF

THTS CONDITION SE}]"TENCE ORDER.

rlr dL

i1. IS FIJ'RTHER OR,DERED THAT THE OFFENDER:

'.rtLt you 
'HALL 

KEE' rHE 
'EACE 

AND BE oE GooD BEHAVT.IIR

Vr\ LrlltL

9. }-OR THE REMAINING B MONTHS OF THIS CONDITICIN :'}ITENCE OF'EF., ::- S.":.:.."

ABIDE BY A CIIRFEW AND REMAIN IN YOUR APPROVED RES-]ENCE OR ON IT S CF':'],::
BETWEENTHEHOITRSOFB:00P.M.AND6:0OAI{,7:'r-ISAWEEK,ExCEpT
WTIERE SPECIFICALLY PEFI"IITTED OTHERWISE BY THE TE:-'',: OF T!{IS CON]]ITIOI!.N'
SENTENCE ORDER.

10. YoU SHALL BE AVAIL\BLE To ANSWER THE PHONE, I;D 1,o PRESENT YOI]RSELF

ATTHEDooR,ToASUPERVISORoRPE-A-CEOFFICERIiIH....ITENDSToVERIFY
COMPI,IANCE WITH 'IHIS TERM,

"l-tU

,rl/L,

Ldw

Ll) il/,b,

\

YOUMAYBEABSENTFROLIYOLIRRESIDENCEORIT:-:ROLINDSDLIRINGTHE

11



(SECTTON '/ 12 . r)

ACCUSED *HULGAARD* LOKI, HOLGEF. FTLE.TI( NO:

PERIOD OF YOIIR HOUSE ARREST OR CIIRFEW FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES:
-TO ATTEND AT YOUR PI,ACE OF EMPLOYIVIENT, EDUCATION OR TRAINING, OR TO
ATTEND AT A JOB INTERVIEW, IF YOU ARE NOT CURR-E}TTLY EMPLOYED
.TO ATTEND SCHEDULED MEDICAL, DE}i'IAL OR HEALT'I{-RELATED APPOI1\MME}.ITS
_TO ATTEND AT SUCH ASSESSMENTS, COUNSELLING OR TREATMENI AS HAS BEEN
ORDERED BY THE COIIRT OR DIRECTED BY YOUR SUPERVISOR
-TO SHOP FOR GROCERTES, CLOTHES AND NECESSTTIES OF LIFE, ONE DAY A WEEK,
FOR A PERTOD OF NO MORE TI]AN FOLIR HOURS

-TO VOTE IN A MUNICIPA],. PROVINCIAI,, OR FEDERAL ELECTION
*TO ATTEND COURT AS REQUIRED
-TO REPORT TO YOUR SUPERVfSOR
.?O ATTEND SCHEDULED APPOI}fIMEIVIS WITH YOI}R LEGA]. COI]NSEL
.ANY OTHER EXCEPTION APPROVED IN WRITING IN ADVANCE BY YOIJR SUPERVISOR

L2. IF YOU ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND ANY HOSPITAL, HEALTH CENTRE OR CLINTC
OR DENTAL RELATED EMERGENCIES, YOU MAY ATTEND AT SUCH A PTTACE WITHOI]T
FIRST OBTAINING THE CONSENT OF YOL'R SUPERVTSOR, PROVIDED TIIAT FORTHWITH
UPON YOUR RETURN TO YOI]R RESIDENCE, YOU ANVISE YOI.IR SUPERV]SOR, BY
TE]TEPHONE AND THEREAFTER, IN WRITING OF YOIJR AT:TENDENCE, IT'S LOCA-TION AND
TIME.

Fl fu*:.* 
";iHir*""""tr:'l^; 

":, " H:x"H:: "x+T"ffi #:HH: ::i**: I$1 "$o*"'PARTICIPATE IN THE I}i'IERPROVINCIAI PROGRAM CHTNOOK MODEL. YOU SHALL
PROVIDE SATISFACTORY WRITTEN PROOF OF ATTENDENCE TO YOIJR SUPERVISOR AND
YOU SHALL COMPLETE THE CHINOOK PROGRAM TO THE SATISFACT]ON OF YOTIR
SUPERVISOR AND PROVTDE WRITTEN PROOF OF SUCH CQMPLETION.

Ut lilt-r. you 
'HALL 

srcN Alry RELEA'E oR wArvER oF rNFoRi!4ArroN AS DTRECTED By
YQTIR SUPERVfSOR TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO MEDTCAL, COUNSELLING OR TREATMENT
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY YOUR SUPERVISOR.

j-1l ilLrr. you sl,o,,', Nor owN oR BE rN possEssroN oF ANy r^rEApoNs, ,{.LUDTNG A
KNTFE, EXCEPT FOR CULINARY OR WORK PIIRPOSES.

,
l4lLru. you sHALL Nor possESS ANy FTREARM, cRoss-Bow, pRoHrBrrED !{EAFCN,

RESTRICTED WEAPON, PROHIBITED DEVTCE, AIVIMUNTTION, PROHIBITED A}{MUNITIC}I !R
EXPLOSIVE SIIBSTANCE. IF YOU HAVE ANY OF THESE ITEMS IN YOUR POSSESSICN,
YOU MUST AX.RANGE TO SIIRRENDER THE ITEMS.

190027465P1-01,00t- PACE 02

LH U4L

Lil

1 H Vil-,, YOU SHALL SIGN ANY SUCH RELEASE oR WAIVER oF INF.R,ATI.N AS REQUESTED
BY TOUR SIIPERVISOR PROVIDING ACCESS TO TNFOTTV]A-T'ION REQUIRED BY YOLTF.

SUPERVISOR TN ORDER TO PROPERLY SUPERVISE YOU,

i -,, 12



,LH
vv."oo*rs TMMIGRATtoN SERVICES IN MEDICINE HAT r659 J '5|I?EET:E\

-SAFEWAY MEDICINH HAT (615 DIVISION AVE SE)

ST- JOHN'S PRESBYTERIJ\N CHIIRCH IN MEDIC]NE IIAT i5O4 2 STREET SE)

'WESI.MINISTERUNITEDCHI]RCHlNMEDICINEHAT(1016S.IREE]TSE)
.I,.IITHIN lOO IVIE'I'URS OF AITY SYNAGOGUE, JEWTSH COI'1T1-iNITY OR CUL'IIJTIAL

CENTRI!,oRPUBL]CGATHERINGRELATEDToTHEJEWISHoRLGBTQCOMMLNITY
I

l.tl-., ..ou MAy Nor AssocrATE wrrH AlryoNE KNowN To rou ro aE AFFTLTATEII
uV\rrr, p. wHr:tE supREMACrsr cF-ouP l!'IjosE PIJRpOSE rr 1s 1'o PRoMorE HATE'

L 11 tkz #"y#Hi.r;.,":T#'ft ' J.*":"#i' ; 
": 

i ff T:;, i.. i #' Sxrll; "ffi xi;#' :i",
PoSTINGSORpLTBLICATicNSCANBEREADBYTHEGENE]-qLPUBLIC,A}].1INFOFJ'IATION
ABOI-IT II'IMIGR-CNTS, PERSONS OF JEWISH RELIGION OR :TllNTC OF-IGIN'

Lll l/Lr. you sHALi F.Ei"rcvE rHE MANrFEsro wRrrrEN By !.r, Alrl .:.1, .r,..s y.!,

PosTEDF!.Cl':THETNTERNET,WITHTN2WEEKS,ANDRE:FiI]i:]:]]'1..''.:j-]::;]]-/
NEW l'L-il5i-l!S C!' THE INTERNET OR SOCIAL MEDIr'l'

DATED TH]S 22ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2O2O , AT MEDICINE HAT l

iH
i-t I

CLERK OF COIJRT

E ORDER AND THAT I WILL BE NOTIFIED

oFTHEPRoPosEDC}IANGESINWRII|ING.I,oRTIIEPRosEcUToR,MAYREQUESTAHEARING.B,.g*:'::,.::S:-T:-":I:I,I*::"**,
:l*i#r:"";;;':":,ffiT;; ilJ:';.o;;" ii* r"rrrArrv-E, oRDER rHAr A HEARTNG BE HELD. r ALSo INDERSTAND rHAr r, oR rHE

PROSECUTOR, MAY REQI]EST CHANGES TO THE OPTIONAL CONDITIQNS AND A HEARING WILL BE HELD BEFORE THE COURT IN ALL T}iESE

CASES. SHOULD r WrsH TO REQUEST CI{ANGES TO THE OprroNAL CONDTTToNS OF THIS oRDER' r A}4:rO CoNTACT THE SUPERVTSOR'

WHERE NO REQIIEST OR ORDER EOR A HEARING IS MA.DE WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS OF THE PROPOSED CHANGES BEING RECETVED' THE

PROPOSED CTANGES TAKE EFFECT FOURTEEN (14) DAYS AFTER THEY ARE RECET\TED BY THE COT'RT'

I FI-]RTHER IINDERSTAND THAT IF IT IS AL],EGED THAT I BREACHED A.T]trY CONDITION OF THIS OR.DER, I MAY BE BROUGHT BACK BEFORE THE

COURT. WHERE THE COURT IS SATISFIED THAT I HAVE BREACHED A CONDITION OF THE CO.'I']TIONAL SENTENCE ORDER' THE COURT MAY:

(A) TAKE NO ACTION;
(B) CHANGE THE OPTIONAL CONDITIONS;
(C) SUSPEND THE CONDITIONAL SENTENCE ORDER AND DIRECT T}IAT I SERVE IN CUSTODY A PORTION OF THE UNEXPIRED SENTENCE AND

Ti]AT THE ORDER RESUME ON MY REI,EASE FROM CUSTODY, EITHER WITH OR WTTHOUT CHANGES TO THE OPTIONAL CONDITIONS; OR

(D) TERMINATE THE ORDER AND DIRECT THAT I BE COMMITTED TO CUSTODY UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THE SENTENCE'

OF SECTIONS 742.4 AND ?42.5 OF THE

13



(SECTION 742.1_)

CRIMINAL CODE }{AVE BEEN EXPI,ATNED TO I{8.

STGNATURE OF OFFENDER

FrLE-TK NO; lgOO274i6pt-01-001 PAGE 0i

Str7ss? lrEz
TELEPHONE NU},IBER

PtrRsuAlrr ro sECTloN 742'30) oF THE cRr,rliAt coDE, r .AVE A copy oF THE coNDrrroNAL 
'ENTTENCE 'RDER 

To rHE o"apN6"*,EXPr'ATNED suBsECTroNs 742'4 A\ID 742-6 oF THE cRrMrNAr coDE To rHE oFFENDER, AND TooK REA'.NABLE MEASTTRES To ENsuRE Tr{E
'FFENDER 

UNDERST..D THE 
'RDER 

AND THE Expr.ANATroNs. 
\us^, &\u 1uu,' R.E;AS,NABLE MEA.

I

14



PROBATI

Ordonnance

PROVINCE OF ALBERTA/Province d-Albert.a

ENFORCEMENT AGENCY/organisme charg6 de 1'application de la
POLICE FILE NO/No du dossier de police: 18-20330

STTTING IN/Si6geant en: pRovINCIAL COURT
AT/A; MEDTCINE HAT

BEFORE/La CouI: .TTIDGE J. MAHER

WHEREAS ON rHE/Attendu Que ]e 25TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2O2O ,

IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

*HULGAARD* LOKI, HOLGER

DATE OF BIRTH/DaIe de naissance: 1983.IAN05
OF/de 4?3 8 ST SE MEDICINE HAT

AB T1A ].L8

HEREINAFTER CALLED :THE OFFENDER PLEAD GUILTY UPON THE
CHARGE THAT:

L90027466P1-01-002 - 110 FRM ON AUGUST 01, 2018 AT
( INDICTABLE )

AND WHEREAS ON THE

22ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2O2O

THE COIIRT AD.TUDGED:
BE IMPRISONED IN

MON:rH {S )

'---..
I'OI,T,OWING 1'HE EXPIRATION OF THE OFFENDER-S CONDITIONAL
SEN'IENCE ORDER REI,ATED TO THIS OR ANOT}IEF, OFFENCE, THAT
T}]E SAID OFFENDER
(]OM]?LY WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS, NAJ\4ELY, THA'I' THE SA]D
OFF]]NDIR STIALL ,

,

T

ON ORDER

de Probation

FILE-TK -

l-oi: MHPS

Ar/e
dans la prowince

MEDICINE HAT
d - AlberLa

ci-aprEs appei6 le d6linquant,
1 -inculpation d-awoir :

plaide coupable sur

BETWEEN THE 14TH DAY OF MAY, 2018, AND T'I{E 31ST DAY OF JULY, 2018, BOTH
DATES INCLUSIVE, AT OR NEAR MEDICINE HAT, ALBERT'A, DID BY COMMUNICATING
STATEMENTS, OTI{ER THAN IN PRIVATE CONVERSATION, WILFULLY PROMOTE HATRED
AGAINST AN IDENTfFIABLE GROUP OR GROUPS, CO}fIRARY TO SECTION 319(2) OF
THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA.

CROI/iN PROCEEDS BY INDICTMENT

**** ADDIT'IONAL CHARGES ****

MEDICINE HAT

et attendu que }e

la cour a d6cid6:

MHPS 18-20330

THAT 'IHE OFFENDER
THE COMMI-T}]ITY
FOR THE TERM OF 12.0

AND IN ADDITION THERETO, THAT THE SAID OFFENDER COMPLY WITH et, de p1us, que le d6linquant se conforme aux conditions
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: prescrites ci apr6s:

NOW THEREFORE THE SAfD OFFENDER SHALL, FOR THE PERIOD OF A CES CAUSES, le d6linquant doit, pour 1a p6riode de

apras la fin du sursis 116 d la presente rrrfracticn ou i
une aLrLre irrfraction, le d6linquent

se conformer ar,x conditions suivantes, savoir, que Ie
d6linquanr n€ troubl.era pas l-ordre public et observera une
bonne condurte, comparaitra dewant ie tribunal lorsqu-i1
en ser:a r=lis par ie Lrlburia-I , pr€vlendra le t:r:ibunal
ou l-aqe:: tre probdtron de touL.-hangement d-adresse ou de
nom et res:-..rsera rapfdemenl de tolrt- changetnent ci-emp1or.

LtE;!:{sg,.{s Ll7 *,, i,il7
CRiMfNAL CODE FORM 46

(SECTTONS 730 AND'731)
Code criminef formule 46

(ArLicIes 710 et 731)

No/No de dossier 19002'1466P1-01-001

PAGE OI

ti'- 15



L* U$* YOU SHALL KEEP THE PEACE AND BE OF GOOD BEHAVIOIIR.

LV+ ttt{-, 
you sHALL AePEAR BEFoRE rHE couRr wHEN REQUTRED ro Do so.

*+ &?;,#3: Tfii:"ffi;#"";':":*:itTroN 
oFFrcER oF A^rv .HANGE oF NAI4E'

t-H UrL you sHALr, REpoRr wrrHrN 2 woRKrNG DAys oF BErNG RELEAsED oF youR
- CONDITIONAL SENTENCE ORDER TO A PROBATION OFFICER, AND THERAFTER AS AND

WHEN REQUIRED BY YOUR PROBATION OFFICER.

) *\rvfLr. you SHALL NoT coMMrrNrcATE, DTRECTLY oR TNDIRECrLY, wrrH A-Ifv oF THE

FOLLOWING NAMED PERSONS:

-MICHELLE BURTON
-YI FAN
_MARIE' CI,AIJDE SCA}IILL
_CHELSEA MASTERM"AN

-JOANNA BRADBURY
_JEFFREY LACKTE

I Uil\rt-. you sHALrr RESTDE AT 473 I 
'TREET 

sE, MEDT.TNE I.AT, ATtsERTA cR slrc*
L I I QTHER ADDRESS FoR WHTCH YoU HAVE WRTTTEN APPROVAL FROM YOUR SU?ER-JTSCR AND

SHALL NOT CHANGE THAT RESIDENCE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSEN? FROM YOI]R
SUPERVTSOR.

. f-l drfi-r. you sHALL ATTEND FoR sucH AssESSMENT AND coIrNsELLrNG As rHE couRT rs
(- [ I NOW DIRECTING OR AS MAY BE DIRECTED BY YOI]B. SUPERVISOR, A].ID FI]LLY

PARTICIPATE IN THE INTERPROVINCIAL PROGRAM CHINOOK MODEL. YOI] SHALL
PROVIDE SATISFACTORY WRITTEN PROOF OF ATTENDENCE TO YOUR SUPERVISOR AND

YOU SHALL COMPLETE THE CHINOOK PROGRAM TO THE SATISFACTTON OF YOUR
SUPERVISOR AND PROVIDE WRITTEN PROOF OF SUCH COMPLETION.

L+l /4, ..ou 
'HALL 

srcN ANv RELEASE oR wArvER oF rNFoRMArroN AS DTRECTED By

l

.a;. 16



ACCUSED: *HULGA'qRD* LOKI, HOLG',.

DATED THIS/Faj-t Le 22ND DAy oF ocToBER, 2020IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

PRCBATION ORDER

Ordorrnance de probation

, AT/E MEDICINE }]AT
dans fa province d-Afberta

CRIMINAL CODE FORM 46
(SECTTONS 730 END\731)

Code criminel formufdr ae

l

rsoo27466Pr*01-001 racufzFILE_TK NO:

YOTIR SUPERVISOR TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO MEDICAL, CO{INSELLING OR TREATMEIJ.ITNFORMATION REQUIRED BY YOIIR SUPERVISOR.

Ltl WL*i,",:"H-#ii""il:'.:#*H""8.,il"i?";H;jBX""' ANy wEApoNs, TNCLUDTN. A

Ltl uaL'";; *iHJHl"ffi I ;::: :: ; "#J+Hfl #ffi :; ; :i:, Jffi H ?#:,#3i?ili o* o*EXPLOSIVE SIJBSTANCE. IF YOU IIAVE ANY OF THESE ITEMS IN YOUR POSSESSION,YOU MUST ARRANGE TO SURRENDER THE TTEMS.

Lu *l_:"H:dxii;,:::'"ffi ,:y$t xE::t:.,8..$*jffi,?:..,H3H#roNyASoREeuESrED
,SUPERVISOR IN ORDER TO PROPERLY SUPERVISE YOU.

Lt1 lil."t. you slrAr,, Nor ATTEND Ar:
-SAAMTS IMMTGRATTON SERVICES TN MEDICINE IIAT (659 3 Sf,EEET SE)-ST. JOHN'S PRESBYTERIAN CHIIRCH IN MEDICINE },oT (504 2 STREET SE)

-WEST'IIIINTSTER .INfTED CIIITRCH TN MEDTCINE i{AT (1Oi 6 STREET SE)-wrrErN 100 I'IETERS oF Lt'ry syNAGocIrE, .JEwrsH coMMrrNrry oR CULTURALCENTRE, OR PIJBLIC GATTIERING RSI,ATED TO THE JEWISH OR LGBTQ COMMUNIT]Y_SAFEWAY MEDICINE HAT (615 DIVISICN AVE SE}

LF W:," I"H,H; I#Jffir:+T*l#*ffiT,#BH il I:,,3""i:,,,ffi;,H#*

LU vl/,.-+Z #"Y#ffi.1i,.31,;Tl'iI*"5,i3i';"BlHTH,:*. +H'ffi TH;.ffi #i;i;,*",POSTINGS OR PIIBLICATIONS CA.IiI BE READ EY THE GENERAL PUBLIC, ANY INFORMATIONABour rMMrcRAl'rrs, oR PERsoNs oF JEwrsH RELrcroN oR ETI{Nrc oRrcrN.

O!' 'IHE COURT
.fuge provinciaf ou juge de greffie:: du tribunal

17



i ,' Je soussigr]e *HULGATUID* LOKI , HOLGER

I'iEREBY ACKNOI/JLEDGE .II-{AT I HAVE READ OVER 1.HT] WITHIN
PROBATTON ORDER {TFIAT THE WITHIN PROBATION ORDER HAS E"..
READ OVER'I'O ME) AXID THAT A COPY HEREOF HAS BEEN GIVEI::
ME AND THAT I I]NDERSTAJ'JD THE CONTENTS. 1 FI]RTHER
ACI(NOh/LEDGE TFIA? THE PROVISIONS OT' SECTION 732,213) ,

.]32.2 
\ 5) A].ID 73].1 OF .IHE CRIMINAL CODE HAVE BEEN

IIXPLAINED TO I,{E.

DATE OF BIRTH/Date de na naissance: 1983JAN05

reconnais par les pr6sentes que j -ai lu cette ordomance de
probation (que cette ordonnance de probatio! m-a 6t6 }ue),
que j-en ai requ une copie et que i'en comprends fe
contenu. ,Je reconnais aussi qLre les dlspositions des - -1\
articl-es 732.2(3) , 732.2 (5) et 731.1 du Code criminel
m'ont. 6t6 expl j qu6es .

\

DA1'ED THIS/Fart le 22ND DAY OF OC'IOBER, 2020
IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

WTTNESS
I emo1n

, AT/A MEDICINE }IAT
dans la province d-Alberta

[-ok'i fi,tlE1*,*]
PROBATIONER
ProbaLionnaire

VARIATION OF PROBATTON ORDER

Modification d-ordomance de Probation

BEFORE I'iIS/LA COUT

UPON THE APPLTCATION OF THE PROSECUTOR (OR) THE OFFENDER

AND AFTER HEARING THE PROSECUTOR AND :THE OFFENDER, IT fS
ORDERED THAT THE PROBATION ORDER HEREIN ENTERED INTO BY

. ON THE DAY OF

Sur la dernande du pcursuivalt {ou) ie d-linquant et aprds
audatian du pc-:::s:i-,'att et le ciElinq-uant, il est ordolrre
que 1-ordcmarce ie cr:ba-"ron i 1aque11e

AND DATED .IHE/eT dat6e du DAY OF

{_r
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Access to Information and Privacy 
275 Sparks Street, 9th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0H8 
 

Telephone: 613-907-
3679 
Facsimile:  

 

PROTECTED B 

 
 
Our file:  A-2020-00955 / MM 
 
March 25, 2021 
 
Mr. Loki Hulgaard 
#473 8TH ST SE 
MEDICINE HAT, Alberta T1A 1L8  
 
Dear Mr. Hulgaard: 
 
This letter is further to your request of February 25, 2021, filed under the Access to Information 
Act to obtain: 
 

“I am being subjected to a conditional sentencing order for a non-violent offence 

that I plead guilty to owing to death threats and which is now under appeal. This 

sentencing order subjects me to what is referred to therein as "The Interprovincial 

Program Chinook Model" which I am hereby requesting documentation on. Please 

provide me with physical records of this program and its parameters.” 
 
Please be advised that the Department of Justice is unable to process your request in 
accordance with section 6 of the Access to Information Act.   
 
It is required that the Department be provided more specific information regarding the records.  
Specifically, if you were party to legal proceedings involving the federal government, please 
specify the nature of the proceedings, their location and approximate date (please note that 
nearly all criminal cases are handled through provincial courts; you must contact the respective 
provincial ministries of Justice for these records).   If you are a former employee of the 
Department, please inform us of the dates and location of employment and provide your 
Personal Records Identification (PRI). 
 
If you are seeking personal information not held by Justice Canada, and are unsure which 
department to contact, please contact 1-800-O-CANADA (1-800-622-6232). You can also 
consult the list of ATIP coordinators here: https://www.tbs-sct.gc.ca/hgw-cgf/oversight-
surveillance/atip-aiprp/coord-eng.asp 
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Michelle Maalouf at 
michelle.maalouf@justice.gc.ca. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Malaka Hendela 
Director, Access to Information and Privacy 
 

 
Department of Justice Ministère de la Justice 
Canada    Canada 
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CANADA 
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA/Province de Alberta 
POLICE FTLE NO/NO du dossler de police. 18-20330 
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY/Organisms cbars~ de l’application de is loi: MHPS 

HARRANT FOR ARREST 

Mandat    d’arrestation 

AG 421 
REV 02/85 

CRIMINAL CODE FORM 7 
Code cr~mlnel formule 7 

FILE-TK NO/No de dossier: 190027466UI-01-001 
PAGE 

TO THE PEACE OFFICERS IN THE SAID PROVINCE: AU~ agents de la paix de ladlte province: 

THIS WA~/~NT IS ISSt[ED FOR THE A~J~EST OF Le Dr@sent mandst est ddlivr~ pour l’arrestation de 

SE~/sexe: M 

DATE OF BIRTH/Date de naissance: 1981JAN05 

OFlde 

REFEP~D 

473 8 ST SE 
MEDICIHE HAT 
AB TIA 1L8 

TO IN THIS WARRANT A~ THE ACCUSED. ci-apr~s appel~ le pr~venu, 

BECAUSE THE ACCUSED HAS BEEU CHARGED ATTENDU OUE le pr~venu a ~t~ inculp~ d’avoir; 

APPLICATION MADE ON THE ]0TH DAY OF JULy, 2021 OF SECTION 742,6 OF 

CC    319(2| 2018-05-14 HED 1900274~6P101001 

2018-08-01 HED 190027466P101002 

A~ BECAUSE:                                                                  A~’~ENDU: 

there are reasonable grounds to believe that the accused     qu’il y a des motifs ralsonnables de croire que le prevenu 
has contravened or is about to contravene the (s~m~ a vzol~ ou est sur le point de violet use (som~ation ou 

.,~LI~ ~. --.J..t_h!n:~r release order| on which citation ~ compara~tre ou promeess ou ordonnance de miss en 
~he accused was released |512.3]~                                     llbert~| a~*x termes de laq~elle il a ~t~ mis en llbert@ 

THEREFORE, YOU ARE ORDERED. IN HER MAJESTY’S NAME, TO EN CONSEQUENCE, IL VOUS EST ENJOINT P~J~ LEe PR~SENTES, 
IHHEDIATELY AP~ST THE ACCUSED A~ TO BRING THEM BEFORE au nom dR Sa Majestfi, d’arr~ter ~mmfidiatement le pr~venu 

et de l’amener devant 
ME OR ANY O~{ER JUSTICE OF THE PEACE IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF /%LBERTA, 

TO BE DEALT WITH ACCORDING TO LAW. 

SIGt|ED ON/Sign@ le 9TH DAY OF SEPTEHBER, 2021 AT/A MEDICINE }{AT         , 
IN THE PROVINCE OF ;LLBERTA.                                              dans la province d’Alberta. 

greffier du tribunal 

CANADA E N D O R S E H E N T    O F    W A R R A N T FORM 29 FOrmu|e 29 
PROVINCE OF ~J~BERTA V L s a    d u    m a n d a t CRIMINAL CODE Code criminel 
Province d’Aiberta SECTION 499 and Article 499 e. 

S~SECTION 507|~] Paragraphs 

~EP-~AS THIS WAPJ~J~;T IS ISSUED U~ER SECTION 507, 508 OR 

512 OF THE CRIMINAL CODE IN RESPECT OF AN OFFENCE OTHER 

THA~| A~ OFFENCE MENTIONED IN SECTION 522 OF THE CRIMINAL 
CODE,     I HEREBy AU~ORIZE THE RELEASE OF THE ACCUSED 
PURSU~2~ TO SECTION 499 OF THAT ACT 

A~’~EI~U QUE le pr@sen~ mandat est d~cern~ en vertu des 
articles 507, 508 ou 512 du code crimine~, rela~ivement 
use infraction autre que celles vls~es ~ l’artiole 522, 
J’autorlse par lee pr~sentes la miss en libert@ du pr~vs.u 
en appl~catlon de l’article 495 de cette Ioi, 

DATED TUIS/Falt le 9TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2021 AT/& MEDICINE HAT         . 
IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA.                                              dane la province d’Alberta. 

URIGINATIHG COURT. 
HEDICI~ HAT PROVINCIAL COURT 
PROVINCIAL COURT 
460 FIRST ST 
HEDICIDE HAT,    ALBERTA 
TIA 0AS 

EXECUTED THIS ~ 0~ 

CLERK OF ~E COURT FOR THE JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 
Greffier du tribunal pour le jugs de paix 

CSP000076-001 
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MEDICINE HAT POLICE SERVICE 

GENERAL OCCURRENCE HARDCOPY 
(OBSTRUCT PUBLIC PEACE OFFICER) 

GO# 2021-17198 

CLOSED 

Notes of: Sergeant Clarke White #322 

Major Crimes Section 

Medicine Hat Police Service 

Phone: 403-502-8914 

clarke.white@mh ps.ca 

FILE NUMBER: MHPS 21-17198 

DATE: July 26-29, 2021 

No, of Pages (inc. cover): 12 

For 982 Printed On 2021-Aug-09 CONFIDENTIAL page 44 of 106 

CSP000019-001 
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MEDICINE HAT POLICE SERVICE 

GENERAL OCCURRENCE HARDCOPY 
(OBSTRUCT PUBLIC PEACE OFFICER) 

GO# 2021-17198 

CLOSED 
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From: Amber Thomson
To: Clarke White
Subject: Info
Date: July 27, 2021 3:43:30 PM
Attachments: Loki HULGAARD - INSET.docx

Loki Background.pdf
Martinez Perspective - contacts .JPG
INSET plan - HULGAARD 2019.pdf
HulgaardA5 2020-MAY-29.pdf

anders Breivik manifesto that was found in his many dealings, if Johnston is in he went through his
computer and found a ton more stuff. 
 
Brian RUHE has an interview with him as well
 

Amber Thomson
Criminal Intelligence Analyst
Medicine Hat Police Service
Desk: 403-581-1050
Cell: 

 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom
they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains
confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.
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Loki HULGAARD 1985-Jan-05



Subjects Activities

· Extensive research on potential armed conflict, the procurement of chemicals to make explosives, the psychology of people relative to incidents and interrogation, Nuclear, Biological and Chemical warfare and personal protection, combat survival skills and combat medicine. Manifesto and memes of Andres BREIVIK and Dylan ROOF the memes were some of the last things downloaded prior to the search warrant (One specifically involving Andres BREIVIK stating  something like Don’t wait for the revolution start the revolution)

· HULGAARD has knowledge of computers pertaining to storing and protecting data, some of the more concerning documents were hidden and difficult for forensic to uncover.

· Military background is minimal and was release as a non-commissioned officer in 2011

· JUDE Stickers began to surface in Medicine Hat in April 2018, and expanded to the Immigration = White Genocide and the Kingdom Identities Ministries leaflets and finally the stamping of money with the ZOG info 

· Explanation in his manifesto regarding his removal of the serial numbers of the guns (to make them untraceable) 

· Search warrant he had “go bags” as well as prep bags for various possible scenarios including gas masks/radiation suits  and survival bags with food and survival materials  

· Prior to his charges he remained on forums with individuals with common ideologies.  After his charges he created a you tube page and has since been interviewed with individuals very prevalent in the right wing/free speech ideologies including Paul FROMM, Brian RUHE and Brandon MARTINEZ (MARTINEZ perspective) 

· Recently, started attending the downtown YMCA (March 2019) and his current physique indicates that he is very physically fit and leads strict and regimented health regime 

· Members tried to serve documents April 2019 he refused to answer the door and members believe he was home.  He has refused to answer the door on numerous occasions in the past as well when officers attended. 

Extreme Right Wing Ideology 

· Leaflets left on only veteran plated vehicles were belonging to Kingdom Identity Ministries  with Southern Poverty Law Center –classifies as a designated hate group 

· Lifestyle – when completing the search warrant it was apparent to officers that he lives his life in correlation to a Nazi SS solider: purification techniques,   strong belief in racial purity. 

· Strategic placement of his cause (stickers and pamphlets) – churches, immigration office,  veteran license plated vehicles ( he speaks to his placement techniques as well) 

· References war and the Jewish Police state, a war based on a paranoid fear.  

· HULGAARD refers to multi-cultural society as being unstable and doomed and likely to fall into violent warfare between the competing groups, making biblical references.

· Firm focus on the issues of racial purity, his perception of the Jewish community, equality, and particularly that he feels he has not been treated equally by the support systems, and feels unjustly treated.



Present Charges before the Courts:

· Section 319(2) CC – Willfully Promote Hatred

· Section 108(1)(b) CC x 2 – Possess firearm knowing S/N removed

· Section 86(1) CC x 4 – Careless Use/Storage Firearm

· Section 91(2) CC x 4 – Unauthorized possession prohibited device

· Section 91 (1) CC x 4 – Unauthorized possession of a weapon   

Potential to Move Toward Violence 

· Threat Assessment completed by Sheriff’s Branch- ASSIST stated there is a moderate risk for HULGAARD to commit violence.  The threat assessors had the basic first set of details on the investigation.  Since this date further computer forensics have been completed and further information presented itself in reference to research on various techniques on attacks including locations of specific building that could be targeted, how to set charges to implode a building and manifesto with detailed lengthy planning how to carry out an attack to create the largest impact.

· Despite not being involved in documented directed violence HULGAARD was gathering and researching the necessary information and tools to have the potential for an act to be carried out, he also references the reasoning behind his present charges and the calculated removing the serial numbers from the firearms was for evasion purposes
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Loki HULGAARD 
aka Brendan DELL 


1983-JAN-05


1983-01-05 w


Brendan DELL was
born to Hanne
HULGAARD and


Brian DELL in Red
Lake, Ontario.


Brendan DELL born
When DELL was a


child he was
dsiclined by his


mother and he got
angry and killed


several birds and
left them for her to
find in the kitchen. 


Youth Concerning Behavior 


2008-10-19 w


Graduation from
Bachelor of Arts -


Philosophy 


Convocation from University of
Winnipeg


2011-01-01 w


DELL was confirmed to have been
involved in the military.  He originally


enlisted in as a naval officer but
changed to a noncommissioned
member being released in 2011.
Received basic training but he
stated in an interview with Paul


FROMM that the military was not for
him. 


Military Involvement 


2012-10-30 w


DELL sent email to his cousin regarding
conceiving children and marrying within her
white race. Cousin gave some information
on his family and how his mother is scared


of him. She stated that he would be
capable and willing to carry out a mass


shooting. He also wrote to his aunt with the
same views, stating about genetic tweaking


and speaking of being interested in
genealogy and how his mother remains in


ignorance and conspiracy theories.  


Email to Cousin


2013-04-02 w


DELL was caught shoplifting
hunting knives, lunch bags (April


2013) and lemons, water and
vanilla beans (May 2013) while


he was in Cranbrook. His mother
stated the he suffers from


anxiety attacks and stresses
easy.  No charges on either


occurrence. 


Cranbrook, BC


2014-02-06 w


DELL was a passenger in a
vehicle with his father who


was a Prohibited driver.
Vehicle was seized for 30


days. 


Passenger in Vehicle 


2014-10-04 w


DELL described as angry
regarding socks that were
discarded by staff, wanted
to sleep in the detox room


and the staff stated he could
not.  Wearing no shirt, star
necklace and khaki cargo


pants.  Shelter staff states
he shows hate towards


women.  


Salvation Army Shelter


2014-10-22 w


DELL called in as an unwanted guest.
Staying with 3 tenants who were from


the Philippines.  The tenants were hoping
he would take over the lease so allowed
him to stay with them. He had been told
to leave numerous times (staying there
for about two weeks at this time). Police


were called again on October 23 and
DELL packed his belongings an left the


residence. 


604 Clennel Cres SE


2016-05-26 w


Brian DELL legally
changed his name
to Loki HULGAARD


in Riverton,
Manitoba


(Manitoba Gazette
Vol 145 No 51) 


Legal Name Change


Prepared by: Amber Thomson
Images Referenced - Google Images, Police Photos and I2 icons


Last Modified: April 2 2019


2017-10-01 w


Brian DELL
listed as


utility holder
in the fall of


2017. 


473 8 St SE


2018-04-16 w


JUDE - star of David
stickers began


surfacing in various
locations in Zone 2 on
mailboxes, signs and in
the pedestrian walking


underpass. Sticker
created on January 27


2018.


JUDE Stickers 


2018-07-14 w


Kingdom Identity Ministries pamphlets
were placed on vehicles with Veterans


license plates.  The documents
contained information regarding


interracial relationships, killing gays
and jews. This church is considered a
radical right theology and Southern
Poverty Law Center has designated


them as a hate group.    


Kingdom Identity Ministries Pamphlet


2018-05-14 w


Immigration = White Genocide
stickers were placed on the
Immigration office, in the


pedestrian walking underpass,
churches and on businesses in
four instances between May


14-July 11.  Creation date of the
sticker May 14 2018. 


Immigration = White Genocide Stickers 


2018-07-18 w


Leaflets
placed on


vehicle
windshields in


the River
Flats area.  


Stop Immigration Leaflets 


2018-08-02 w


HULGAARD was arrested for Incite Hatred in Public.  A
search warrant was completed on his residence where
officers located a variety of weapons some cached and


with the serial numbers removed.  They also located
currency stamped with Jews=ESAU, hand drawing of a


male bombing buildings, Klu Klux Klan and religious
documents supporting white supremacist beliefs.


Research on chemical, nuclear and biological warfare,
Manifestos, interrogation, combat survival skills and
combat medicine.  Loki has knowledge of storing and


protecting computer data. 


HULGAARD Charged


2018-08-03 w


HULGARRD called police to pick
up weapons that he had large
amount of knives, collapsible


batons, bats and a set of
handcuffs.  Police were


exhibited for safe keeping. 


HULGAARD turns over weapons 


2018-08-31 w


Brian Ruhe, Paul FROMM
and Loki HULGAARD -


discussion regarding how
this was a free speech


issue and it's impact with
Canada's Hate Law 


You Tube Upload


2018-08-03 w


Police were called to attend
HULGARRD's residence after
attempting suicide by cutting


his wrists.  He was
transports to MHRH for


medical treatment.  He was
released from the hospital


the same day.  


Assist EMS


2018-08-10 w


Brian DELL (Loki's
father) called to check
the well being on his


son.   HULGAARD was
found outside his


residence and stated
he would call his dad. 


Well Being Check


2019-03-18 w


HULGARRD was observed
working out at the


downtown YMCA mid
March 2019. 


Exercising at YMCA


2019-12-08 w


Brandon MARTINEZ
alt-right.com interview.


Demographic displacement.
You Tube Martinez


Perspective, talking high end
disruption trying to bankrupt


Loki. 


Interview with Alt-Right.com


2008-09-05 w


Brendan DELL applied for criminal
record checks in Victoria and


Vancouver Island in 208, 2009,
2011 and 2013.  DELL also worked


as a security for FBIG Loss
Prevention in 2008. 


DELL in Victoria and Vancouver Island






> @) 000/5637

Interview With Canadian Dissident Loki Hulgaard

506 views oo B7 A sare

SAVE ...

Martinez Perspective
Fublis

My interview with Loki Hulgaard about his *hate speech case that certain chosenites brought
against him in Canada.

Contacts for Loki:
https://www.bitchute.com/channel/arya... https://www bitchute.com/channel/http.
http://www.race.co.nf/

My website
http://alt-right.com
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TRANSIT FICHE 


SLIP DE SERVICE 


To-A From-De 


Security Classification/Designation 
Classification/d�signation securitaire 


UNCLASSIFIED 
PIB-F.R.P. 
CMP 
GRC 


Our File - Notre dossier 


2019-806 
Your File - Votre dossier 


18-20330
Date 


Medicine Hat Police Service ________________________ Cst. Dan Campj)ell --------------------------------- _____ 2020-05-29 
Attn: Cst._Eric_Marshall ----------------------------- _ RCMP Cat9.ary INSET ------------------------------ _____ _ 


C/M Amber Thomson 
------------------------------------------------ ----------------------------------------------------- ------


-------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------------------------- ------


Subject - Sujet 


Loki Hulgaard 


Remarks - Remarques 


Diary Date - Date d'agenda 


Information was received by the RCMP, involving Loki Hulgaard (aka Brendan Stanley Dell). Hulgaard was the 
subject of complaint due to postings on a US based forum Stormfront.org. The forum is known for persons 
espousing rhetoric consistent with racially motivated violent extremist (RMVE)ideology. 


It is believed that Hulgaard frequents Stormfront.org and utilizes the moniker "EmperorAryan". 


On or about October 2019, "EmperorAryan" posted a story which included such language as "suicide by cop" 
and "blowing up a government building". These could be indicators of intent or desire to commit violent acts. 


These posts can be viewed at the following URL: www.stormfront.org/forum/t1292692. 


This information is being forwarded to the Medicine Hat Police Service as the Police of Jurisdiction. The 
purpose of forwarding this information is in the interest of both public safety, as well as Police safety. 


There is no action being requested as this is for information purposes only. 


Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact Cst. Dan Campbell at 403-630-0581 or 
403-699-2523.


Sincerely, 


Cst. Dan Campbell 
Investigator- Calga 


Page 
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MEDICINE HAT POLICE SERVICE 

GENERAL OCCURRENCE HARDCOPY 
(OBSTRUCT PUBLIC PEACE OFFICER) 

GO# 2021-17198 

CLOSED 

Related Event(s) 

Related Person(s) 

1, CHARGED 1- DELL, BRIAN RODERICK (CASE-SPECIFIC) 

PERSON PHOTO 

MG TAKEN ON 2021-JUL-29 

CASE SPECIFICINFORMATION 

Sex MALE 

Residing ~  

ALBERTA,  

PHONE NUMBERS 

Type Phone # 

HOME  

ext 

Born on  

(PRIMARY) 

PERSON PARTICULARS 

S.I.N. 

Born in 

C216 POB 

Employed by 

Driver’s licence 

Ethnicity 

Height 

Build 

Eye colour 

Hair colour 

Hair style 

Facial hair colour 

Facial hair style 

1-- 

MCKENZIE ISLAND 

ONT 

UNEMPLOYED 

 ALBERTA 

CAUCASIAN 

178 CM (5’10 FT) 

MEDIUM/AVERAGE 

BLUE 

BROWN/SANDY, GRAYING 

SHORT 

GRAYING 

MUSTACHE, GOATEE 

Weight 82 KILOS (181 LBS) 

Complexion FAIR 

Lens type GLASSES 

LINKAGE FACTORS 

Ethnicity 

Accused status 

Processed on 

Charges 

CAUCASIAN 

CHARGED OR CHARGES RECOMMENDED 

2021-JUL-29 

1 COUNT(S) UNDER CRIMINAL CODE 129(A) 

FROM 2021-JUL-29 

For 982 

MASTER NAME SUMMARY 

Name DELL, BRIAN RODERICK 

Sex MALE 

Address  

ALBERTA,  

PHONE NUMBERS 

Type Phone # 

HOME 

HOME 

HOME 

ext 

Born on  

(PRIMARY) 
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MEDICINE HAT POLICE SERVICE 

GENERAL OCCURRENCE HARDCOPY 
(OBSTRUCT PUBLIC PEACE OFFICER) 

GO# 2021-17198 

CLOSED 

2. SUB OF COMP 1 - HULGAARD, LOKI HOLGER (CASE-SPECIFIC) 

PERSON PHOTO 

MG TAKEN ON 2021-JUL-30 

CASE SPECIFIC INFORMATION 

Sex MALE 

Residing at 473 8 ST SE, MEDICINE HAT 

ALBERTA 

PHONE NUMBERS 

Type Phone # 

HOME (587) 554-9552 

CELLULAR (403) 504-7843 

HOME (403) 504-7843 

ext 

Born on 1983-JAN-05 

(PRIMARY) 

(PRIMARY) 

PERSON PARTICULARS 

Born in RED LAKE 

C216 POB ONT 

Employed by UNEMPLOYE 

Driver’s licence 168871523 ALBERTA 

Ethnicity UNKNOWN 

Height 180 CM (5’11 FT) 

Eye colour BLUE 

Hair colour BROWN/SANDY 

Remarks SEE FLAG RECORD-CRIMINAL INTEL & OFFICER SAFETY 

Weight 66 KILOS (146 LBS) 

LINKAGE FACTORS 

Ethnicity UNKNOWN 

MASTER NAME SUMMARY 

Name HULGAARD, LOKI HOLGER 

Sex MALE 

Address 473 8 ST SE, MEDICINE HAT 

ALBERTA 

PHONE NUMBERS 

Type Phone # 

HOME (587) 554-9552 

CELLULAR (403) 504-7843 

HOME (403) 504-7843 

ext 

Born on 1983-JAN-05 

(PRIMARY) 

(PRIMARY) 

Related Narrative(s) 

Type PROSECUTOR CASE SUMMARY- 2 

Subject BREACH CSO/OBSTRUCT PO 

Author 322 WHITE, CLARKE 

Related date/time WEDNESDAY, 2021-AUG-04 13:11 

SUMMARY : 
[Loki Hulgaard (Hulgaard) is currently bound by a Conditional Sentence Order (CSO) for 
Inciting Hatred with the following conditions: 

- You shall keep the peace and be of good behaviour; 
You shall not publish or post, directly or indirectly, any material to any 
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MEDICINE HAT POLICE SERVICE 

GENERAL OCCURRENCE HARDCOPY 

(OBSTRUCT PUBLIC PEACE OFFICER) 

internet site or any other social media site or platform where such 
postings or publications can be read by the general public, any 
information about immigrants, persons of Jewish religion or ethnic origin; 
- You shall not own or be in possession of any weapons, including a knife, 
~xcept for culinary or work purposes; 
- You shall not publish or post, directly or indirectly, any material to any 
internet site or any other social media site or platform where such 
postings or publications can be read by the general public, an information 
~bout immigrants, persons of Jewish Religion or ethnic origin; 
- You shall remove the manifesto written by you, and all videos you posted 
from the internet, within 2 weeks, and refrain from uploading any new 
materials of the internet or social media (MHPS file 18-20330). 

GO# 2021-17198 

CLOSED 

Dn July 23, 2021, Sgt Travis Pereira of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP) 
Integrated National Security Enforcement Team (INSET) - notified S/Sgt Ryan Thorburn of 
the Medicine Hat Police Service (MHPS) about a potential breach of Hulgaard’s CSO as they 
observed literature posted to the Internet authored by Hulgaard. Sgt Pereira provided 
screen shot images of the website http://www.colchestercollection.com/authors/H/loki- 
hulgaard.html 

Dn July 26, 2021, Sgt White of the MHPS Major Crimes Section (MCS) was assigned 
to investigate the alleged breach of CSO. Upon searching the Internet for http:// 
www.colchestercollection.com/authors/H/loki-hulgaard.html, Sgt White observed a photograph 
~nd short biography of Hulgaard, along with a list of twenty online PDF form books authored 
by Hulgaard. The page also showed a publish date beside each of the book titles, all of 
which occurred between 2018 and 2021. These books are: 

White Destiny: Stories of Destiny (2018) 
White Shrapnel: A White Philosophy (2018) 
White Praxis: A Practical-Ideological Handbook for the White Race (2019, 
O2O) 
Absolute White: The Collected Works of Loki Hulgaard (2019) 
White Alchemy (2019) 
White Light: Transmutation of All Values (2020) 
Universal Peace: A Story of the Jewish Hypocrisy and the Necessary 
eaction Thereto (2020) 
Ubermenscheit: Becoming a Superman (2020) 
Who Is the Jew?: The Jew Identifier Document (2020) 
Anti-Alcohol: Purging the Poison (2020) 
Jewish White Genocide (2020) 
Jewish Genocide Techniques (2020) 
How (((They))) Ruined My Life: Autobiography of Loki Hulgaard (2020) 
Targeted Individual Handbook: Combating Gangstalking & Directed Energy 

eapons (2020) 
Hard Target: Philosophical Counterstrike against the Cabal (2021) 
Contra Judaeus: Exposing Jewish Psychopolitics (2021) 
The Mask of Power: Hockey’s Spiritual Virility (2021) 
The Despotism of Matriarchy (2021) 
Classism: An Indictment of Rich & Poor (2021) 
Security Manual: Self & Race (2021) 

pon inspection of the book titles, Sgt White discovered that each title was a link to 
~ PDF copy of the publication in its entirety. Many of these literatures are hundreds 
of pages long, and contain Hulgaard’s beliefs that immigration and people of the Jewish 
religion will cause the genocide of the whites, and that Aryans must cause death to them 
before they cause death to the Aryans. They also include detailed and structured templates 
on how the Aryans and White Supremist groups can carry out their ultimate goals. The 
~eneral theme of the literature is of Hulgaard’s deep rooted beliefs in the philosophies 
of White Supremacy. They also include many homicidal drawings. In total there are 3,091 
pages of literature claiming to be authored by Hulgaard. 

8gt White also observed that all of these books are accessible and readable to the general 
)ublic via Portable Document Format (PDF) version through an open source website. 

~ased on the the above information, on July 29, 2021, Sgt White was granted a search 
warrant for Hulgaard’s residence, 473 8 Street SE, authorizing police to search for and 
seize computer devices, cellular telephones, documents, books, notes or written material 
that provide evidence that Hulgaard is the author of any of the online publications found 
~t http://www.colchestercollection.com/authors/H/loki-hulgaard.html, and any other items 
found that will afford evidence with respect to the named offences. 

Dn July 29, 2021 at 1450hrs, Sgt. White and other members of the MHPS attended to 
Hulgaard’s residence, where they were met by Hulgaard’s father, Brian Dell. Dell was non- 
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MEDICINE HAT POLICE SERVICE 

GENERAL OCCURRENCE HARDCOPY GO# 2021-17198 

(OBSTRUCT PUBLIC PEACE OFFICER) CLOSED 

compliant and uncooperative. Sgt. White informed Dell that police have a warrant to search 
the dwelling house, but did not intend to arrest anyone that day. Dell was provided a 
copy of the warrant. Dell obstructed police movement to the second floor where Hulgaard 
was isolated in a bedroom. While holding a drill with sharp drill bit in an offensive 
manner, Dell blocked police access to the second floor staircase preventing police access 
to Hulgaard’s location. Dell was arrested for obstructing police and subsequently resisted 
~rrest. Hulgaard was located and upon search of the room he was in, it was discovered that 
he had hastily disconnected a Zotac mini computer from its components and was attempted to 
conceal it as police were entering the residence. When found, the computer and its cords 
were hot to the touch. 

Hulgaard was cooperative and was explained the search warrant. He waited outside with Sgt. 
Czember while MHPS members conducted the search. 

The search warrant resulted in the seizure of the following items which were located in the 
bedroom belonging to Hulgaard: 

Zotac Computer; 
Alcatel cellular phone; 
Internal 2 TB hard drive; 
Seagate Solid State hard drive; 
Camo folding knife; 
Fillet knife; 
Silver USB inside; 
USB Drive; 
Lexar 16 GB drive; 
Racial Theory Documents; 
Flare gun; 
2 boxes of caltrops; 
2 ampules of ammonium sulfide; 
Toshiba Satellite laptop; 
HP Pavilion laptop. 

n July 30, 2021, Sgt. White then obtained a second search warrant to search the contents 
of the electronic devices seized during the search warrant at Hulgaard’s residence. 

search of Exhibit #i (Zotac computer) conducted by Cst Johnston of the Tech Crimes Unit 
on July 30, 2021 revealed the following: 

h cursory preview of the contents of the hard drive located within the Zotac 
computer located numerous known hate literature documents listed on the ITO. 
Dne document specifically had a hyperlink to a URL: https://mega.nz/folder/ 
BMVyhDYR#OLLLzfoCIQHIIeXklh6Ag which is titled "Loki Hulgaard Works" and upon brief 
~nalysis shows numerous documents listed on the ITO written by Sgt. White. The documents 
~ppear to have been uploaded between late 2020 and July of 2021. A specific document called 
"NOW ((THEY)) RUINED MY LIFE autobiography of Loki Hulgaard.pdf" was uploaded to Mega.nz on 
7uly 8, 2021. This specific uploaded document was a single upload amongst 5.6 GB of videos 
~nd documents. Of significant note was a file named "killer I guess we all have a breakinc 
point" that was last modified on July 29, 2021 at approximately 7:00 am. Considering 
the complexity of the investigation and amount of electronic exhibits that required to be 
~nalyzed, a complete Forensic Analyis report for all exhibits will not be completed for 4-6 
weeks. 

Based on the above information, on July 30, 2021, at 1650 hrs, Sgt Czember and Cst Johnston 
~ttended Hulgaard’s residence where he was arrested for Breach of CSO. Hulgaard was read 
his Charter Rights and Caution which he understood and requested to speak to a lawyer. 

Subsequently, Hulgaard was transported to the police holding cells where he was provided 
with the Notice of Intention, Allegations of Breach, the CSO itself and officer notes 
(witness statements). Hulgaard contacted the same lawyer he called the previous day and 
~iso called Legal Aid as his lawyer directed him to.] 

INVESTIGATIVE NARRATIVE: 
[Loki Hulgaard (Hulgaard) is currently bound by a Conditional Sentence Order (CSO) for 
Inciting Hatred with the following conditions: 

You shall keep the peace and be of good behaviour; 
You shall not publish or post, directly or indirectly, any material to any 

nternet site or any other social media site or platform where such 
postings or publications can be read by the general public, any 
information about immigrants, persons of Jewish religion or ethnic origin; 
- You shall not own or be in possession of any weapons, including a knife, 
~xcept for culinary or work purposes; 
- You shall not publish or post, directly or indirectly, any material to any 
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internet site or any other social media site or platform where such 
postings or publications can be read by the general public, an information 
~bout immigrants, persons of Jewish Religion or ethnic origin; 
- You shall remove the manifesto written by you, and all videos you posted 
from the internet, within 2 weeks, and refrain from uploading any new 
materials of the internet or social media (MHPS file 18-20330). 

GO# 2021-17198 

CLOSED 

Dn July 23, 2021, Sgt Travis Pereira of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP) 
Integrated National Security Enforcement Team (INSET) - notified S/Sgt Ryan Thorburn of 
the Medicine Hat Police Service (MHPS) about a potential breach of Hulgaard’s CSO as they 
observed literature posted to the Internet authored by Hulgaard. Sgt Pereira provided 
screen shot images of the website http://www.colchestercollection.com/authors/H/loki- 
hulgaard.html 

Dn July 26, 2021, Sgt White of the MHPS Major Crimes Section (MCS) was assigned 
to investigate the alleged breach of CSO. Upon searching the Internet for http:// 
www.colchestercollection.com/authors/H/loki-hulgaard.html, Sgt White observed a photograph 
~nd short biography of Hulgaard, along with a list of twenty online PDF form books authored 
by Hulgaard. The page also showed a publish date beside each of the book titles, all of 
which occurred between 2018 and 2021. These books are: 

White Destiny: Stories of Destiny (2018) 
White Shrapnel: A White Philosophy (2018) 
White Praxis: A Practical-Ideological Handbook for the White Race (2019, 
O2O) 
Absolute White: The Collected Works of Loki Hulgaard (2019) 
White Alchemy (2019) 
White Light: Transmutation of All Values (2020) 
Universal Peace: A Story of the Jewish Hypocrisy and the Necessary 
eaction Thereto (2020) 
Ubermenscheit: Becoming a Superman (2020) 
Who Is the Jew?: The Jew Identifier Document (2020) 
Anti-Alcohol: Purging the Poison (2020) 
Jewish White Genocide (2020) 
Jewish Genocide Techniques (2020) 
How (((They))) Ruined My Life: Autobiography of Loki Hulgaard (2020) 
Targeted Individual Handbook: Combating Gangstalking & Directed Energy 

eapons (2020) 
Hard Target: Philosophical Counterstrike against the Cabal (2021) 
Contra Judaeus: Exposing Jewish Psychopolitics (2021) 
The Mask of Power: Hockey’s Spiritual Virility (2021) 
The Despotism of Matriarchy (2021) 
Classism: An Indictment of Rich & Poor (2021) 
Security Manual: Self & Race (2021) 

pon inspection of the book titles, Sgt White discovered that each title was a link to 
~ PDF copy of the publication in its entirety. Many of these literatures are hundreds 
of pages long, and contain Hulgaard’s beliefs that immigration and people of the Jewish 
religion will cause the genocide of the whites, and that Aryans must cause death to them 
before they cause death to the Aryans. They also include detailed and structured templates 
on how the Aryans and White Supremist groups can carry out their ultimate goals. The 
~eneral theme of the literature is of Hulgaard’s deep rooted beliefs in the philosophies 
of White Supremacy. They also include many homicidal drawings. In total there are 3,091 
pages of literature claiming to be authored by Hulgaard. 

8gt White also observed that all of these books are accessible and readable to the general 
)ublic via Portable Document Format (PDF) version through an open source website. 

~ased on the the above information, on July 29, 2021, Sgt White was granted a search 
warrant for Hulgaard’s residence, 473 8 Street SE, authorizing police to search for and 
seize computer devices, cellular telephones, documents, books, notes or written material 
that provide evidence that Hulgaard is the author of any of the online publications found 
~t http://www.colchestercollection.com/authors/H/loki-hulgaard.html, and any other items 
found that will afford evidence with respect to the named offences. 

Dn July 29, 2021 at 1450hrs, Sgt. White and other members of the MHPS attended to 
Hulgaard’s residence, where they were met by Hulgaard’s father, Brian Dell. Dell was non- 
compliant and uncooperative. Sgt. White informed Dell that police have a warrant to search 
the dwelling house, but did not intend to arrest anyone that day. Dell was provided a 
copy of the warrant. Dell obstructed police movement to the second floor where Hulgaard 
was isolated in a bedroom. While holding a drill with sharp drill bit in an offensive 
manner, Dell blocked police access to the second floor staircase preventing police access 
to Hulgaard’s location. Dell was arrested for obstructing police and subsequently resisted 
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~rrest. Hulgaard was located and upon search of the room he was in, it was discovered that 
he had hastily disconnected a Zotac mini computer from its components and was attempted to 
conceal it as police were entering the residence. When found, the computer and its cords 
were hot to the touch. 

Hulgaard was cooperative and was explained the search warrant. He waited outside with Sgt. 
Czember while MHPS members conducted the search. 

The search warrant resulted in the seizure of the following items which were located in the 
bedroom belonging to Hulgaard: 

Zotac Computer; 
Alcatel cellular phone; 
Internal 2 TB hard drive; 
Seagate Solid State hard drive; 
Camo folding knife; 
Fillet knife; 
Silver USB inside; 
USB Drive; 
Lexar 16 GB drive; 
Racial Theory Documents; 
Flare gun; 
2 boxes of caltrops; 
2 ampules of ammonium sulfide; 
Toshiba Satellite laptop; 
HP Pavilion laptop. 

n July 30, 2021, Sgt. White then obtained a second search warrant to search the contents 
of the electronic devices seized during the search warrant at Hulgaard’s residence. 

search of Exhibit #i (Zotac computer) conducted by Cst Johnston of the Tech Crimes Unit 
on July 30, 2021 revealed the following: 

h cursory preview of the contents of the hard drive located within the Zotac 
computer located numerous known hate literature documents listed on the ITO. 
Dne document specifically had a hyperlink to a URL: https://mega.nz/folder/ 
BMVyhDYR#OLLLzfoCIQHIIeXklh6Ag which is titled "Loki Hulgaard Works" and upon brief 
~nalysis shows numerous documents listed on the ITO written by Sgt. White. The documents 
~ppear to have been uploaded between late 2020 and July of 2021. A specific document called 
"NOW ((THEY)) RUINED MY LIFE autobiography of Loki Hulgaard.pdf" was uploaded to Mega.nz on 
7uly 8, 2021. This specific uploaded document was a single upload amongst 5.6 GB of videos 
~nd documents. Of significant note was a file named "killer I guess we all have a breakinc 
point" that was last modified on July 29, 2021 at approximately 7:00 am. Considering 
the complexity of the investigation and amount of electronic exhibits that required to be 
~nalyzed, a complete Forensic Analyis report for all exhibits will not be completed for 4-6 
weeks. 

Based on the above information, on July 30, 2021, at 1650 hrs, Sgt Czember and Cst Johnston 
~ttended Hulgaard’s residence where he was arrested for Breach of CSO. Hulgaard was read 
his Charter Rights and Caution which he understood and requested to speak to a lawyer. 

Subsequently, Hulgaard was transported to the police holding cells where he was provided 
with the Notice of Intention, Allegations of Breach, the CSO itself and officer notes 
(witness statements). Hulgaard contacted the same lawyer he called the previous day and 
~iso called Legal Aid as his lawyer directed him to. 

File is SUI.] 

CIVILIAN WITNESSES: (INDICATE IF STATEMENT IS ATTACHED) 
] 

POLICE WITNESSES: (INDICATE IF STATEMENT AND/OR NOTES ARE ATTACHED) 
[Sgt. Clarke White #322 (Notes attached) 
-Primary investigator, Major Crimes Section. 
-observed the PDF on-line books authored by Hulgaard on the internet. 
-observed that all 20 books were public access by clicking on the PDF link for each book, 
where they could each be read in their entirety. 
-read through some of the content of the hundreds of pages of material. 
-observed the hateful, homicidal content of the literature. 
-Drafted the ITO to search Hulgaard’s residence. 
-Attended to Hulgaard’s res and presented search warrant to Dell, explaining police 
intensions. 
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-observed Dell obstruct police movements inside the house, while armed with a drill, and 
~dvised Dell that he was under arrest for obstruction. 
-observed Dell resist police. 
-read Dell his Charter/Caution. 
-observed items seized by police. 
-Drafted ITO for search warrant for electronics seized. 

~gt. Darlene Garrecht #299 (Officer notes attached) 
-Major Crimes Section. 
-attended Hulgaard’s res for search warrant. 
-observed Dell obstruct police and assisted with arrest. 
-assisted with search of the residence. 

Cst. Adam Johnston #389 (Officer notes attached) 
-Major Crimes Section, Technology Crimes Unit. 
-attended to Hulgaard’s res for search warrant, exhibit handler. 
-seized all items listed from Hulgaard’s residence. 
-Computer Tech who analyzed Hulgaard’s electronics. 
-observed evidence linking Hulgaard to the online content on the computer that Hulgaard 
~ttempted to conceal. 
-continuing forensic analyses of Hulgaard’s electronic devices. 

~gt. Blake Czember #336 (officer notes attached) 
-Major Crimes Section. 
-attended Hulgaard’s res for search warrant. 
-monitored Hulgaard during search. 
-learned from Cst. Johnston on July 30th that evidence linking Hulgaard to the online 
content was located on Hulgaard’s devices. 
-arrested Hulgaard for breach of CSO. 

h/Sgt. Chris Wyrostok #311 (notes attached) 
-Patrol Sergeant. 
-attended search warrant and assisted with arrested of Dell. 

Cst. Jean-Paul Guerra #426 (notes attached) 
-Patrol Section. 
-attended to search warrant and assisted with arrest of Dell. 
-transported Dell to cells. 

CSt. Roger Page #285 (Notes attached) 
-Patrol Section. 
-Attended to search warrant. 

Cst. Kurt LaDouceur #380 (notes attached) 
-Major Crimes Section. 
-attended search warrant and assisted with search.] 

hCCUSED STATEMENT: (INDICATE IF STATEMENT IS WRITTEN, VERBAL, VIDEO) 
] 

NCENE EXAM: 
] 

NEIGHBOURHOOD INQUIRIES: 
] 

RELEASE INFORMATION: 
[Dell was released by way of an Appearance Notice for court in Medicine Hat on September 8, 
2021.] 

DTHER: (INDICATE IF FILE TO BE FORWARDED TO ANOTHER OFFICER/SECTION/AGENCY) 
] 

Type BAIL HEARING- 1 

Subject BAIL HEARING 

Author 313 BOTH, CORY 

Related date/time FRIDAY, 2021-JUL-30 20:59 

hccused :     [ HULGAARD 
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Hearing Times:     [ ]OVER 24 HOURS 
Cent: [ ] Concluded: [1549 

Crown Position: 
[ 

9utcome: 
[ACCUSED WAS RELEASED BY WAY OF THE FOLLOWING: 
PROCESS: FORM ii RELEASE ORDER 
COURT DATE AND TIME: AUGUST 12, 2021 @ BETWEEN 0830 AND 1300HRS 
COURT LOCATION: MEDICINE HAT PROVINCIAL COURT 
COURT ROOM #: 009 
PROMISE TO PAY: $i,000 

GO# 2021-17198 

CLOSED 

~ingerprints / Mugshot Taken: [ ]YES [ ]NO 

hdditional Comments: 

Type NOTES TO PROSECUTOR- 1 

Subject PRE JIR DISCUSSION 

Author 336 CZEMBER, BLAKE 

Related date/time FRIDAY, 2021-JUL-30 17:58 

PRE JIR HEARING DISCUSSION 

hccused Name     [LOKI HULGA/LRD 
rime Spoken to [1743     ] 

Charges/warrants reviewed with the Accused? 
Does the accused have a criminal record? 
Has the criminal record reviewed with the accused? 
Has the criminal record acknowledged by them? 

[X ]Yes [ ]No 
[ ]Yes [X ]No 
[ ]Yes [ ]No 
[ ]Yes [ ]No 

Did the accused speak with a lawyer? [X ]Yes [ ]No 
Is the accused interested in speaking with Duty Counsel? [X ]Yes [ ]No 

Should cash bail be required, would the accused be able [ ]Yes [X ]No 
to produce it? 
Is the accused currently working or going to school? [ ]Yes [X ]No 
Does the accused have any dependencies (drugs or alcohol), [ ]Yes [X ]No 
..was it acknowledged by them? [ ]Yes [ ]No 

is the accused ready to proceed with their JIR hearing? [ ]Yes [X ]No 
Does the accused wish to adjourn their JIR hearing to the [ ]Yes [X ]No 
next available court date? 
Comments: 
["LAWYER TOLD ME TO TRY TO GET RELEASED, IF NOT, GET A COURT HEARING TO GET RELEASED."] 
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Related Attachment - OFFICER NOTES 

Description ELEC NOTES - CST. WYROSTOK 

Date 2021-JUL-30 

21-17198 Wyrostok 

Notes 
July 29, 2021 3:36 PM 

1444hrs attend 473 8 St SE to 

assist MCS with search warrant 

execution - residence of Loki 

Hulgaard 1983-01-05 

Sgt White and Sgt Garrecht 

were speaking at rear of 

residence with Hulgaard’s 

father, Brian Dell 1944-07-05 
1452hrs Dell goes inside and I 

follow inside with Sgt White, 

Sgt Garrecht, Cst Ladouceur 

and Cst Johnston 

Dell came downstairs as he 

was speaking with Hulgaard I 

the upstairs of the home 

Cst Johnston went to go past 

Dell for preservation of items 

sought in search warrant, Dell 

blocked the stairs and would 

not let officers past 

1453hrs Dell was told he was 
under arrest for obstruction by 

Cst Johnston, he took left arm 

and hand (Dell was also 
holding a cordless drill in left 

hand), and I took right arm. 

Sgt Garrecht assisted with right 

arm and I got cuff on right 

wrist 

Dell uncooperative, resisting, 

trying to pull away, I told him 

to stop resisting. 

Once right cuff on Dell was 

tense, still pulling away 

I took second set of cuffs and 

used two to make it easier to 

get cuff on left wrist 

Because Dell was struggling, 

pulling away and twisting to try 

and get away, there were small 

cuff bites on each wrist. 

Sgt White C&C 

1502hrs EMS requested to 

assess Dell 

1514hrs EMS arrive on scene 

and assessed Dell in back of 

ambulance 

1520hrs EMS advised all 

checked ok 
1522hrs Dell transported to 

cells by Cst Guerra 
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Related Attachment - OFFICER NOTES 

Description NOTES - CST LADOUCEUR 

Date 2021-JUL-30 
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Cst. K. LaDouceur ¯ 
#380 MHPS 
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#380 MHPS ~ 

Related Attachment - OFFICER NOTES 

Description MHPS - MCU - INVESTIGATIVE NOTES 

Date 2021-JUL-30 
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Related Attachment - OFFICER NOTES 

Description NOTES - SGT. WHITE 

Date 2021-AUG-04 
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Notes of: Sergeant Clarke White #322 

Major Crimes Section 

Medicine Hat Police Service 

Phone: 403-502-8914 

clarke.white@mh ps.ca 

FILE NUMBER: MHPS 21-17198 

DATE: July 26-29, 2021 

No, of Pages (inc. cover): 12 
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Date 2021-AUG-04 
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MHPS File #21-17198 

Warrant Control #21-161 

"Appendix A" 

Introduction of the Affiant 

1. I, Sergeant Clarke White of the City of Medicine Hat, Province of Alberta, a 
member of the Medicine Hat Police Service (MHPS), make an oath and say that: 

a. I have been a police officer and member of the MHPS since January 27, 
2004. I am presently assigned to the Major Crimes Section as an 
investigator and have been since January 6, 2020. 

b..During my 17 years as a member of the MHPS I have worked in a variety 
of sections, including Patrol Section, Mountain Bike Unit, Canine Unit, and 
since obtaining:the rank of Sergeant I have been assigned to the 
Supervisor of the Traffic Unit and an investigator within the Major Crimes 
Section. 

c. During the course of my duties I have participated in large scale criminal 
investigations, both as an investigator and as a supervisor. 

d. With respect to this investigation 1 am the primary investigator and affiant. 

Locations 

2. All of the locations described in this information are in Medicine Hat, Alberta, 
unless otherwise stated. 

Overview 

Between April 16, 2018 and July 18, 2018, leaflets and pamphlets inciting hate 
and genocide were distributed throughout areas of Medicine Hat. These 
documents were left on targeted public buildings, public locations and parked 
vehicles, and contained literature about genocide and killing "gays" and "Jews". 

On July 31,2018, Loki Hulgaard entered the Safeway at 615 Division Ave 
Southeast. He paid for his purchase using four $5 bills. Hulgaard fanned the bills 
out and displayed them to the clerk Michele Burton. This was done so that she 
would observe the ink stamp he had put on the bills that stated Jews=E.SAU 
Jewish White Genocide. This is a reference to the belief that Jewish people are~ 
taking over the white race. Burton observed that Hulga&rd appeared to be 
showing her the bills in an attempt to solicit a response from her.. Burton was 
disturbed and contacted Police after Hulgaard left the business. Hulgaard was 
identified by CCTV. 

Affiant: Commissioner of Oaths for Alberta: 

Page I of 16 
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Warrant Control #21-161 

5. On August 1,2018, MHPS Priority Street Crimes Unit arrested Hulgaard for 
inciting h&tred in public. Upon his arrest he was found in possession of $5 and 
$20 bills stamped in ink, matching those that he passed in the Safeway. 

On August 1,2018, a search warrant was obtained for the residence of Huigaard 
at 473 8’ Street Southeast. As a result of the search, Police located four.firearms 
that were cached with hundreds of rounds of ammunition. Two of the firearms 
were SKS rifles with the serial numbers ground off. With the rifles were four high 
capacity centrefire magazines where the pin that prevents more than five rounds 
had been removed making them prohibited. Also found in the residence was 
currency stamped with "Jews=ESAU", hand drawing of a male bombing 
buildings, Klu Klux Klan and religious documents supporting white supremacist 
beliefs, research on chemical, nuclear and biological warfare, Manifestos, 
inter.rogation, combat survival skills and combat medicine. A search of this 
electronics indicated.that Hulgaard has knowledge of storing and protecting 
computer data. Police also located a large number of knives, collapsible batons, 
bats, and handcuffs, along with commando style clothing and survival kits. 

Upon seizing the handwritten manifesto of Hulgaard, it was discovered that it 
closely resembled, almost mirrored that of Andres Breivik, who was known as a 
Norwegian domestic terrorist who carried out a series of mass murders in 2011 
after detonating a bomb killing 8, then attending to a Worker’s Youth League 
summer camp and murdering 69 people by gunfire. 

On August 1,2018, Hulgaard was charged with one count of InCite Hatred in 
Public, four counts of unsafe storage of firearm, four counts of unauthorized 
possession of a firearm, three counts of possession of a prohibited device, and 
two counts of possession of a firearm with the serial number removed. MHPS 
file 18-20330 refers. 

The investigation team at the time believed that they had interrupted a plan that 
had been set into action by Hulgaard to target specific groups with act,s of serious 
violence. They also believe that this, plan began with Hulgaard authoring his 
"manifestos", a structured template for carrying out his acts. 

10. On August 3, 2018, Hulgaard attempted suicide by cutting his wrists. He was 
treated and released by the hospital. 

11 .On October 22, 2020, Hulgaard was found guilty of the above mentioned 
offences and the court adjudged that he be sentenced to a Conditional 
Supervision Order (C.S.O.) for a period of twelve months. One o.f the conditions 
of that order states that Hulgaard shall not publish or post, directly or indirectly, 
any material to any Internet site or any other social media site or platform where 
such postings or publications can be read by the general public, any information 
about immigrants, persons of Jewish religion or ethnic origin. 
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12. On July 23, 2021, Sergeant Travis Pereira of the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police (RCMP), Integrated National Security Enforcement Team (INSET), notified 
Staff Sergeant Ryan Thorburn of the MHPS about a potential breach of 
Hulgaard’s C.S.O. conditions as they had observed literature posted to the 
Internet that is authored by Hulgaard. Sgt. Pereira provided screen shot images 
of the website http://www.colchestercollection.com/authors/H/Ioki-hulgaard.html 

13.On July 26, 2021, I wasassigned to investigate the alleged breach of C.S.O. I 
searched the lnternet for http:/!www.colchestercollection.corn/authors/H/Ioki- 
hulgaard.html and on that page observed a photograph and short biography of 
Hulgaard, along with a list of twenty online, PDF form books, authored by 
Hulgaard. The page also shows a publish date beside each of the book titles, all 
of which occurred between 2018 and 2021. These books are: 

White Destiny: Stories of Destiny (2018) 

White Shrapnel: A White Philosophy (2018) 

White Praxis: A Practical-Ideological Handbook for the White Race (2019, 
2020) 

AbsolUte White: The Collected Works of Loki Hulgaard (2019) 

White Alchemy (2019) 

f. White Light: Transmutation of All Values (2020) 

g: Universal Peace: A Story of the Jewish Hypocrisy and the Necessary 
Reaction Thereto (2020) 

h. Ubermenscheit: Becoming a Superman (2020) 

i. Who Is the Jew?: The Jew Identifier Document (2020) 

j. Anti-A’lcohol: Purging the Poison (2020) / 

Jewish White Genocide (2020) 

Jewish Genocide Techniques (2020) 

How (((They))) Ruined My Life: Autobiography of Loki Hulgaard (2020)~ 

n. Targeted Individual Handbook: Combating Gangstalking & Directed 
Energy Weapons (2020) 

o. Hard Target: Philosophical Counterstrike ’against the Cabal (2021) 
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p. Contra Judaeus: Exposing Jewish Psychopolitics (2021 

q. The Mask of Power: Hockey’s Spiritual Virility (2021) 

r. The Despotism of Matria.rchy (2021) 

s. Classism: An IndiCtment of Rich & Poor (2021) 

t. Security Manual: Self & Race (2021) 

14. Upon inspection of the book titles, I discovered that each title is a link to a PDF 
copy of the publication in its entirety. Many of these literatures are hundreds of 
pages long, and contain Hulgaard’s beliefs that immigration and people of the ’ 
Jewish religion will cause the genocide of the whites, and that Aryans must 
cause death to them before they cause death to the Aryans. They also include 
detailed and structured templates on how the Aryans and White Supremist 
groups can carry out their ultimate goals. The general theme of the literature is 
of Hulgaard’s deep rooted beliefs in the philosophies of White Supremacy. They 
also include many homicidal drawings. In total there are 3,091 pages of literature 
claiming to be authored by Hulgaard. 

15. t observed that all of these books are accessible and readable to the general 
public via Portable Document Format (PDF) version through an open source 
website. 

16. On July 29, 2021, a search warrant pursuant to Section 487 of the Criminal Code 
was granted by the Honourable Judge Brand for a search of Hulgaard’s 
residence located at 473 8 Street Southeast. Upon arrival at the location police 
were met by, Hulgaard’s father, Brian Dell, was non-compliant and 
uncooperative. Dell was informed that police have a warrant to search the 
dwelling house, but did not intend to arrest anyone that day. Dell obstructed 
police movement to the second floor where Hulgaard was isolated in a bedroom. 
While holding a drill with sharp drill bit in an offensive manner, Dell blocked police 
access to the second floor staircase preventing police access to Hulgaard’s 
location. Dell was arrested for obstructing police and subsequently resisted 
arrest. Hulgaard was located and .upon search of the room he Was in, it was 
discovered that he had hastily disconnected a computer from its monitor and 
accessories and was attempted to conceal it as police were entering the 
residence. When found, the computer and its cords were hot to the touch. 

17.As a result of the search warrant mentioned in paragraph 16, police seized from 
that location; four computers and/or laptop computer devices, one external hard 
drive, one internal hard drive, one cell phone, three USD drives, hundreds of 
pages of handwritten literature, stories, notes and books, and vadous weapons, 
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including two boxes of Shuriken’s, a starter pistol, a cap gun replica hand gun, 
stink bombs and two knives that had been sharpened to surgical sharpness. All 
items seized were maintained and secured into MHPS property control by Cst. 
Johnston. 

18. It’s the intent of the police to search the electronic devices seized in I~aragraph 
17 for any and all data and information related to the named offences. 

Sources of Information 

19.1 have personal knowledge of the matters contained in this Information to Obtain, 
except where otherwise indicated below. Any information that does not stem 
from my own personal knowledge was obtained by me from the source 
specifically stated below and i believe that it to be true and accurate information. 

20.The Canadian Police Information Centre (CPIC) is a national police computer 
system with input from all municipal and provincial Police Departments, as well 
as the Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP). It maintains Criminal Records 
on subjects as well as outstanding charges and warrants. CPIC also accesses 
the motor vehicle and driver’s licence registration data banks maintained by the 
respective provincial and territorial governments’throughout Canada. These 
databases are maintained regularly and are considered to be current and 
accurate. 

21. Records Management System (RMS) is a MHPS computer system that 
incorporates data from all occurrences reported to MHPS for which a report has 
been submitted. It maintains records on the most current addresses, phone 
numbers, occurrences and associates of individuals dealt with by members of the 
MHPS. 

22.The MHPS Online Utility Records System (OURS) is a computer program that 
contains city utility records and indicates the names of Medicine Hat and Redcliff 
electric and/or gas utility customers. The system also indicates the address 
where the service is connected and the telephone number of the customer. 

23.Where I have obtained information from the above named computer systems, I 
believe that the stated information is accurate and reliable because data input 
into all of these computer systems is done by designated personnel who are 
under a duty to accurately input data. 

24.This information is based on my personal knowledge, experience an~d on 
information and belief, where I have relied on information an~d belief, the basis of 
the information and belief has come from one or more of the following sources, 
namely: 

a. My conversations with other police officers;. 
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My conversations with other individuals; 

My review of reports, witness statements, police officer notes, and other 
written material and; except where otherwise specifically stated, I believe 
the information in this Affidavit whether based upon personal knowiedge 
or infbrmation and/or be!ief, to be true. 

25.As stated above, I have relied on information provided to me or written in reports 

by other police officers and believe the information to be true. The police officers 
who I have obtained information from in order to complete this affidavit are as 
follows: 

Staff Sergeant Ryan Thorburn #320 (S/Sgt. Th,orburn) of the MHPS. 
S/Sgt. Thorburn iS currently assigned to the Patrol Section. 

Sergeant Travis Pereira (Sgt. Pereira) of the RCMP. Sgt. Pereira is 
currently assigned to the Integrated National Security Enforcement Team 
(INSET). 

Constable Adam Johnston #389 (Cst. Johnston) of the MHPS. Constable 
Johnston is currently assigned to the Major Crimes Section, Technology 
Crimes Unit. 

d. Constable Eric Marshall #362 (Cst. Marshall) of the MHPS. Cst. Marshall 
is currently assigned to the Patrol Section. 

e. Crime Analyst Amber Thomson. Thomson is currently employed by the 
MHPS 

Investigation 

26. On July 26, 2021, I reviewed MHPS file 18-20330 and learned that on August 1, 
2018, Hulgaard was charged with one count of Incite Hatred in Public, four 
counts of unsafe storage of firearm, four counts of unauthorized possession of a 
firearm, three counts of possession of a prohibited device, and two counts of 
possession of a firearm with the serial numb#r removed. 

27.On July 26, 2021, I read a copy of the Conditional Supervision Order (CSO) 
issued to Hulgaard on October 22, 2020 and learned that.Hulgaard was found 
guilty of the offences mentiened in paragraph 22 of this information and the court 
adjudged that he be sentenced to a CSO for a period of twelve months. One of 
the conditions of that order states that Hulgaard shall not publish or post, directly 
or indirectly, any material to any lnternet site or any other social media site or 
platform where such postings or publications can be read by the general public, 
any information about immigrants, persons of Jewish religion or ethnic origin. 
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28.On July 23, 2021 at 14:32hrs, theMHPS received a CPIC message from 
AB01214 @ cwmail,nps-snp.gc.ca, Subject: HULGAARD, Loki - Breach of’CSO. 

a. The message read: 

"RCMP National Security analysts have conducted open-source checks 
on Loki HULGAARD, currently on a CSO for a conviction of willfully 
promoting hatred, and are in the process of capturing a number of items 
posted online that we believe are in a breach of HULGAARD’s CSO. Our 
unit has consulted with outside professionals who are of the opinion that 
HULGAARD’s recent posts display an indicate movement towards a 
racially-motivated incident that could threaten public safety and security. 

Please contact Cst. Steve PURViS at (confidential number) o~ Sgt. Travis 
PEREIRA at (confidential phone number) for additional information. 

Your file #18-20330 refers." 

29.On July 23, 2021, S/Sgt. Thorburn responded to the CPIC message by 
contacting Sgt. Pereira, acknowledging receipt, and then turned over the file to 
the Major Crimes Section. 

30.On July 26, 2021, I was assigned as the primary investigator for this breach of 
CSO allegation. 1 reviewed the documentation provided to me in the form of 
screenshots of the website www.colchestercollection.com and its various 
subpages, I viewed that website via a desktop computer and observed that it is 
an open-source and unrestricted website open for all public to see. I also 
observed that Loki Hulgaard has a subpage within that website. On this subpage 
can be seen a photo of Hulgaard with a short biography, and a list of twenty titled 
books that claim him as the author. These books are listed and titled as such: 

White Destiny: Stories of Destiny (2018) 

White Shrapnel: A White Philosophy (2018) 

White Praxis: A Practical-Ideological Handbook for the White Race (2019, 
2020) 

Absolute White: The Collected Works of Loki Hulgaard (2019) 

White Alchemy (2019) 

White Light: Transmutaiion of All.Values (2020) 
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Universal Peace: A Story of the Jewish Hypocrisy and the Necessary 
Reaction Thereto (2020) 

h. Ubermenscheit: Becoming a Superman (2020) 

i. Who Is the Jew?: The Jew Identifier Document (2020) 

j. Anti-Alcohol: Purging the Poison (2020) 

k. Jewish White Genocide (2020) 

I. Jewish Genocide Techniques (2020) 

m. How (((They))) Ruined My Life: Autobiography of L0ki Hulgaard (2020) 

n. Targeted Individual Handbook: Combating Gangstalking & Directed 
Energy Weapons (2020) 

o. Hard Target: Philosophical Counterstrike against the Cabal (2021) 

p. Contra Judaeus: Exposing Jewish Psychopolitics (2021) 

q. The Mask of Power: Hockey’s Spiritual Virility (2021) 

r. The Despotism of Matriarchy (2021) 

s. Classism: An Indictment of Rich & Poor (2021) 

t. Security Manual: Self & Race (2021) 

.31. It is my belief that the bracketed dates beside each of the book titles is the date 
of publication or authorship to the website. 

32. Upon further inspection of the book titles, I discovered that each title is a link to a 
PDF copy of the publication in its entirety. Many of these literatures are 
hundreds of pages long, and contain Hulgaard’s beliefs that immigration and 
people of the Jewish religion will cause the genocide of the whites, and that 
Aryans must cause death to them before they cause death to the Aryans. They 
also include detailed and structured templates on how the Aryans and White 
Supremist groups can carry out their ultimate goals. The general theme of the 
literature is of Hulgaard’s deep rooted beliefs in the philosophies of white 
Supremacy. They also include many homicidal drawings. In total there are 
3,091 pages of literature claiming to be authored by Hulgaard. 

33.After researching the above mentioned website, I was unable to determine who 
had uploaded Hulgaard’s authored content to the lnternet website. 
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34. On July 27, 2021 at 11:39am, 1 spoke to Cst. Marshall, who was the primary 
investigator of the Hulgaard file 18-20330. Cst. Marshall stated it was his belief 
that the publications posted to www.colchestercollection.com have never before 
been seen by him and were not in Hulgaard*s possession in 2018. Cst. Marshall 
is of the belief that these literatures appear to have been created following the 
2018 investigation.                       ., 

35. On July 28, 2021, I received documentation from Crime A.nalyst Amber Thomson 
that contained confirmed facts about Hulgaard through past investigations. 
Along with other facts already mentioned in this Information to Obtain, I learned 
that:~ 

a. Hulgaard was born with the legal name Brendan Dell to Hanne Hulgaard 
and Brian Dell of Red Lake, Ontario. 

b. Hulgaard legally changed his name to Loki Holger ~Hulgaard on May 26, 
2016. 

When Hulgaard was a child he was disciplined by his mother and 
retaliated by killing a number of birds and leaving their corpses in the 
kitchen for his mother to find. 

d. Hulgaard received a Bachelor of Arts in Philosophy in 2008. 

Hulgaard worked insecurity in 2008 and joined the military, enlisting as a 
naval officer. He received basic military training and was released.in 
2011. He stated in an interview with a prolific white-supremacist Internet 
broadcaster that the military was not for him. 

In 2012 Hulgaard sent emails to extended family members regarding 
conceiving cl~ildren and only marrying within the white race. Those family 
members told investigators that his mother has no contact with Hulgaard 
as she is scared of him and his family believes he is capable of carrying 
out a mass shooting. 

In 2014 Hulgaard was staying at~the Medicine Hat Homeless Shelter, 
where staff members described him as angry and displaying a hate 
towards worn~en. 

h. In fall of 2017 Hulgaard moves into a house at 473 8 Street Southeast, 
registered to his’dad, Brian Dell. 

36.On July 28, 2021 at 10:36am, 1 conducted an OURS query for the address 
located at 473 8 St SE, Medicine Hat, Alberta and observed the active util!ty 
account holder is Brian Dell, known to me as Hulgaard’s father. 
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37.0n July 28, 2021 at 10:38am, 1 conducted an RMS rec6rds query for"Loki 
Hulgaard born January 5, 1983" and observed that shows an address of 473 8 St 
SE, Medicine Hat, Alberta. His last involvement with police at that address was 
June 23, 2021. 

38. On July 28, 2021 at 10:41am, I conducted a CPIC and Alberta Operator’s 
Licence query of "Loki Hulgaard born January 5, 1983" and observed that he 
remains on conditions of his CSO to reside at 473 8 St SE, Medicine Hat, 
Alberta, and his Alberta class 5 Operator’s Licence shows an address of 473 8 St 
SE, Medicine Hat, Alberta. He does not have any registered vehicles. I also 
observed that be has no cohvictions on his criminal record. 

39.0n July 28, 2021 at 11:48am, I spoke to Cst. Johnston, who was the computer 
technician who searched and analysed Hulgaard’s electronic devices in 2018 
and learned that the publications observed on www.colchestercollection.com 
have never been seen by him and he believes they were not in Hulgaard’s 
possession in 2018. Cst. Johnston also informed me that if he had access to 
Hulgaard’s computers and any other devices that can access the internet, he has 

’ the skills and capability to determine if those computers and devices were used 
to upload related content from the computer or device to the internet. 

40. On July 29, 2021 at 2:28pm, I received a search warrant pursuant to Section 487 
of the Criminal Code, signed by the Honourable Judge Brand, authorizing a    ~. 
search of Hulgaard’s residence located at 473 8 Street Southeast. 

41.On July 29, 2021 at 2:50pm, I attended, along with several other police members 
to 473 8 Street Southeast, where we were met by Hulgaard~s father, Brian Dell, 
who was non-compliant and uncooperative. I informed Dell that police have a 
warrant to search the dwelling house, but did not intend to arrest anyone that 
day. Dell was provided a copy of 1he warrant. Dell obstructed police movement 
to the second floor where Hulgaard was isolated in a bedroom. While holding a 
drill with sharp drill bit in an offensive manner, Dell blocked police access to the 
second floor staircase preventing police access to Hulgaard’s location. Dell was 
arrested for obstructing police and subsequently resisted arrest. Hulgaard was 
located and upon search of the room he was in, it was discovered that he had 
hastily disconnected a computer from its components and was attempted to 
conceal it as police were entering the residence. When found, the computer and 
its cords were hot to the touch. 

42.As a result of the search warrant mentioned in paragraph 41, police seized from 
that location the following items: 

a. Memory Lane tower computer, 

b. Zotac Mini PC computer Model ZBOX-IQO1-PLUS, 
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c. HP Pavilion G S~ries Laptop computer, 

d. Toshiba Satellite L300 Computer, 

e. Western Digital internal hard drive, 

f. Seagate One Touch SSP external hard drive, 

g. Alcatel U50 cell phone, 

h. Three USB drives (2 silver unmarked, 1 purple Lexar), 

i. Hundreds of pages of handwritten written literature, 

j. Weapons, or replicas thereof: 

Two cases of Shuriken’s; being hard non-flexible plate having three 
or more radiating points with one of more sharp edges in the shape 
of a polygon, trefoil, cross, star, diamond or other geometrical 
shape, and any similar instrument or device. 

ii. a starter pistol, 

iii. a cap gun pistol, 

iv. Stink bombs, 

v. two knives with surgical sharpness. 

43. On July 29, 2021 at 4:21pm, police left the residence of 473 8 Street Southeast, 
with Cst. Johnston in possession of all seized items listed in paragraph 42. Cst. 
Johnston maintained continuity of all seized items Until such time as they had all 
been documented, logged and locked in exhibit control lockers at the MHPS 
building located at 884 2 Street Southeast. They remain secured inside those 
lockers. 

Internet, Computer Devices (including Cellular Telephones), and Other Items 
Capable of Uploading and Storing Electronic Data 

44.1 spoke to Cst. Johnston regarding the Internet, computer devices and other 
items capable of storing electronic data and was informed of the following: 

a. The lnternet is a worldwide network that connects computers, and other 
devices capable of accessing the Internet, and allows for communications 
and the transfer of data and information; 
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The Internet allows individuals to trade documents, videos, pictures or 
images. Documents., videos, photographs and other images can be used 
to create data that can be stored in a computer device. This storage can 
be accomplished by using a digital camera and transferring the digital 
images or videos to the computer device, or by using a camera that is part 
of the computer device, such as a web-cam or cell phone camera, or by 
scanning a paper copy and converting it to digital form; 

A Website is a site (location) on the lnternet. Each Website contains a 
home page, which is the first document a user sees when they enter the 
site. The site might also contain additional documents and files. Each site 
is owned and managed by an individual, company or organization. 

Documents, videos, photographs and other images can be stored in a 
computer device. The storage of this data can be accomplished by using 
a digital camera and transferring the digital images or videos to the 
computer device, or by using a camera that is part of the computer device, 
such as a web-cam or cell phone.camera, or by scanning a paper copy 
and converting it to digital form; 

Cellular telephones are capable of performing the same functions to 
computers. Cellular telephones commonly contain digital cameras, 
internal and external storage capacity, web browsers, and email 
programs. Cellular telephone users can access the Internet, send email, 
and take digital photographs with their cellular telephones; 

f. Cellular telephones can be used to send files or i~ages to the user’s 
computer or to any other computer or device that is accessible via the 
Internet. Files and images can also be sent from an lnternet accessible 
computer or device to a user’s cellular telephone; 

g. A person’s use of the Internet necessarily results in data being written to 
their computer device’s hard drive or its internal memory. This Internet 
history is temporary in nature and may be overwritten or deleted during 
routine use of one’s computer device. Once data has been overwritten, it 
is, for all practical purposes, impossible to retrieve’ even forensically. 

Search and Seizure of Electronic Devices (including Cellular Telephones) and 
Other Items Capable of Storing Electronic Data and the Data Contained Therein 

45.On July 28, 2021, I spoke to Cst. Johnston and furthe~ learned he has had 
specialized training in using software applications designed to retrieve data that 
has been cached, stored or deleted on computer devices and other items 
capable of storing electronic data. Cst. Johnston further.advised me that he has 

performed ~umerous forensic examinations on computers and other items 
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capable of storing electronic data and has located various types of data on them 
including images, video and text communications. He provided me with the 
following regarding the search and seizure of computer devices and other items 
capable of storing electronic data and the data therein: 

a. Seamh and seizure of evidence from computer devices and other items 
capable of storing electronic data commonly require law enforcement 
officers to seize most or all computer items (computer hardware, computer 
software, and computer related documentation) and all other items 
capable of storing electronic data to be processed later by a qualified 
computer examiner in a laboratory or other controlled environment. An 
analysis must then be conducted on the seized items to search for data 
which will provide evidence of the offences. This is true because of the 
following: 

In order to fully examine data from a 6omputer device, the analyst 
needs all data storage devices as well as casing and computer 
hardware components used to make the computer operate and 
function. In addition, the analyst needs all the system software 
(operating systems or interfaces, and hardware drivers) and any 
applications software which may have been used to create the data 
(whether stored on a computer device’s hard drives or on external 
storage devices); 

ii. Computer devices and other items capable of storing electronic 
data can store the equivalent of hundreds of thousands of pages of 
information. Digital data is also extremely portable and can be 
easily transferred onto multiple items capable of storing electronic 
data. When the user wants to conceal criminal evidence, he or she 
may store it in random order with deceptive file names and on 
multiple devices. This requires searching authorities to examine all 
the stored data to locate evidence of an offence. This sorting 
process may take a significant amount of time, depending on the 
volume of data stored, and it would be generally impossible to fully 
accomplish this kind of data search on site; 

iii. Searching computer devices and other, items capable of storing 
electronic data for criminal evidence is a highly technical process 
requiring expert skill and a properly controlled environment. The 
search of a computer device, and other items capable of storing 
electronic data, is an exacting scientific procedure which is 
designed to protect the integrity of the evidence and to recover 
even hidden, deleted, compressed, password-protected, or 
encrypted f les. Since computer evidence is extremely vulnerable 
to tampering or destruction (which may be caused by malicious 
code or normal activities of an operating system), the controlled’ 
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environment of a laboratory is essential to its complete and 
accurate analysis; 

b. As is the case with most digital technology, electronic communications can 
be saved or stored on hardware and data storage devices used for these 
purposes. Storing this information can be intentional, e.g., by saving an e- 
mail as a file on the computer or saving the location of one’s favorite 
Websites in "bookmarked" files. However, digital information can also be 
retained unintentionally, e.g., traces of the path of an electronic 
communication may be automatically stored in many places (e.g., 
temporary files or ISP client software, among others). In addition to 
electronic communications, a user’s Internet activities generally leave 
traces or ffootprints" in the web cache and history files of the browser 
used. Such information is often maintained for very long periods of time 
until overwritten by other data; 

c. Importantly, the interplay between software applications and the computer 
device’s operating systems often results in material obtained from the 
lnternet being stored multiple times, and even in different locations, on a 
computer device without the user’s knowledge. Even if the computer user 
is sophisticated and understands this automatic storage of information on 
their computer device, attempts at deleting the material often fail because - 
the material may be automatically stored multiple times and in multiple 
locations within the computer device and on data storage devices. In order 
to retrieve this data, an analysis must be completed by a trained examiner; 

.In order to obtain evidence in relation to the Offences, an exact duplicate 
image of all the data contained on any seized items must be acquired and 
the subsequent analysis is then completed on the image in order to 
protect the integrity of the original seized items~ If an exact duplicate 
image of the seized device is not possible, an evidentiary data recovery 
method will be used, which will ensure that the integrity of the device and 
the data is maintained in the state it was located in, and a copy of the data 
will be acquired and preserved; An exact duplicate image or acquired 
data copy ("the acquisition") is required so that the data contained on the 
seized items may be analyzed in the exact state it was found in upon 
seizure. This analysis, which will be completed .Subsequent to the 
acquisition, includes the location and preservation of any files, documents, 
images, communications, or other data of evidentiary value, as well as 
supporting electronic data which demonstrates the movement and history 
of the files, ddcuments, images, communications or other data on the 
seized items and any evidence related to knowledge, possession and 
control of the seized items and the data contained therein; 

e. The analysis will be limited to data the examiner believes will provide 
information related to the offences. As well as identifying direct evidence 
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of the offences, the analysis may be Used to confirm alibis or statements, 
determine intent, or identify sources of data;            . 

The acquisition of the data can bea lengthy process depending on the 
number of devices and the storage capacity of the devices. The 
Technology Crimes Unit has specialized training and .tools available to 
complete a full analysis and has been requested to conduct the expanded 
scope analysis of the items sought in this Information to Obtain. The time 
required to complete the subsequent analysis Of the data will depend on 
several factors including, but not limited to: whether the device.is 
password protected, the amount of data contained on the seized items, 
the amount of data that is relevant to the offences, and the manner in 
which the daia is stored. As Crown and Defence counsel often have 
questions about the data after the results of an analysis are provided, the 
analyst may need to re-examine the data multiple times right up to and 
including the date of any court proceeding in relation to the offences. 

Conclusion 

46.The 2018 investigation into Hulgaard revealed evidence of his hatred towards 
certain ethnic, cultural and minority groups, and that he may have been preparing 
to carry out act(s) of violence. Investigators believe that his arrest and the 
seizure of this weapons, electronic devices, literatures and other items .at that 
time may have interrupted his plan. 

47. Hulgaard~s past behaviours display a propensity for homicidal and suicidal 
tendencies, along with deep rooted beliefs in White Supremacy, with targeted 
hatred towards immigrants and. most specifically those of the Jewish religion. 

48. Hulgaard has.been bound by the conditions of a CSO since October 22, 2020, 
including that he shall not publish or post, directly or indirectly, any material to 
any Internet site or any othe¢ social media site or platform where such postings 
orpublications can be read by the general public, any information about 
immigrants, persons of Jewish religion or ethnic origin. 

49. It is my belief that Hulgaard t~as authored at least twenty documents, aimed at 
inciting hate, murder and genocide and that these documents may be stored on 
electronic devices and electronic storage devices that were seized by police on 
July 29, 2021. It’s also my belief that at least six of those publications were 
uploaded to the Internet while Hulgaard has been bound by the CSO conditions 
that prevent him from doing so. 

50.The material that Hulgaard has authored contains information about immigrants 
and persons of Jewish religion and ethnic origin, and that material has been 
uploaded to the Internet, where the general public can view and read it. 
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51. It is unknown at this time who has uploaded the material authored by Hulgaard to 
the Internet but it’s my reasonable belief that a search of Hulgaard’s computers 
and electronic devices will prove that he participated in, either partially or fully, 
with the uploading of such content to the Internet. 

52.The search of Hulgaard’s residence on July 29, 2021 located computers, 
electronic devices, electronic storage devices and a cell phone and 1 have 
reasonable grounds to believe those devices store evidence related to the 
named offences. 

53. Pursuant to Section 487 of the Criminal Code, I am requesting that a search 
warrant be granted to authorize the post seizure examination of t’he cellular 
telephone, computer(s), tablet(s), storage device(s) capable of stodng data, and 
any device capable of accessing the internet including peripheral components 
that have been seized and are currently stored securely at the MHPS building at 
884 2 Street Southeast, Medicine Hat, Alberta. 
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LOKI HULGAARD 1985-JAN-05 
 

Subjects Activities 

• Extensive research on potential armed conflict, the procurement of chemicals to make 

explosives, the psychology of people relative to incidents and interrogation, Nuclear, 

Biological and Chemical warfare and personal protection, combat survival skills and 

combat medicine. Manifesto and memes of Andres BREIVIK and Dylan ROOF the memes 

were some of the last things downloaded prior to the search warrant (One specifically 

involving Andres BREIVIK stating  something like Don’t wait for the revolution start the 

revolution) 

• HULGAARD has knowledge of computers pertaining to storing and protecting data, 

some of the more concerning documents were hidden and difficult for forensic to 

uncover. 

• Military background is minimal and was release as a non-commissioned officer in 2011 

• JUDE Stickers began to surface in Medicine Hat in April 2018, and expanded to the 

Immigration = White Genocide and the Kingdom Identities Ministries leaflets and finally 

the stamping of money with the ZOG info  

• Explanation in his manifesto regarding his removal of the serial numbers of the guns (to 

make them untraceable)  

• Search warrant he had “go bags” as well as prep bags for various possible scenarios 

including gas masks/radiation suits  and survival bags with food and survival materials   

• Prior to his charges he remained on forums with individuals with common ideologies.  

After his charges he created a you tube page and has since been interviewed with 

individuals very prevalent in the right wing/free speech ideologies including Paul 

FROMM, Brian RUHE and Brandon MARTINEZ (MARTINEZ perspective)  

• Recently, started attending the downtown YMCA (March 2019) and his current physique 

indicates that he is very physically fit and leads strict and regimented health regime  

• Members tried to serve documents April 2019 he refused to answer the door and 

members believe he was home.  He has refused to answer the door on numerous 

occasions in the past as well when officers attended.  

Extreme Right Wing Ideology  

• Leaflets left on only veteran plated vehicles were belonging to Kingdom Identity 

Ministries  with Southern Poverty Law Center –classifies as a designated hate group  
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• Lifestyle – when completing the search warrant it was apparent to officers that he lives 

his life in correlation to a Nazi SS solider: purification techniques,   strong belief in racial 

purity.  

• Strategic placement of his cause (stickers and pamphlets) – churches, immigration 

office,  veteran license plated vehicles ( he speaks to his placement techniques as well)  

• References war and the Jewish Police state, a war based on a paranoid fear.   

• HULGAARD refers to multi-cultural society as being unstable and doomed and likely to 

fall into violent warfare between the competing groups, making biblical references. 

• Firm focus on the issues of racial purity, his perception of the Jewish community, 

equality, and particularly that he feels he has not been treated equally by the support 

systems, and feels unjustly treated. 

 

Present Charges before the Courts: 

• Section 319(2) CC – Willfully Promote Hatred 

• Section 108(1)(b) CC x 2 – Possess firearm knowing S/N removed 

• Section 86(1) CC x 4 – Careless Use/Storage Firearm 

• Section 91(2) CC x 4 – Unauthorized possession prohibited device 

• Section 91 (1) CC x 4 – Unauthorized possession of a weapon    

Potential to Move Toward Violence  

• Threat Assessment completed by Sheriff’s Branch- ASSIST stated there is a moderate risk for 

HULGAARD to commit violence.  The threat assessors had the basic first set of details on the 

investigation.  Since this date further computer forensics have been completed and further 

information presented itself in reference to research on various techniques on attacks including 

locations of specific building that could be targeted, how to set charges to implode a building 

and manifesto with detailed lengthy planning how to carry out an attack to create the largest 

impact. 

• Despite not being involved in documented directed violence HULGAARD was gathering and 

researching the necessary information and tools to have the potential for an act to be carried 

out, he also references the reasoning behind his present charges and the calculated removing 

the serial numbers from the firearms was for evasion purposes 
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From: Sean McGuigan
To: Clarke White
Subject: FW: Loki Hulgaard
Date: July 26, 2021 1:26:39 PM
Attachments: image003.png

image004.png
image001.png

Here is another response.
 
 
 

 

Sean McGuigan
Constable, 
Major Crimes Unit

 

INTEGRITY – RESPECT – COURAGE – ACCOUNTABILITY
 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. If you have received this email in error, please notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and
is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.
 
 

From: Pereira, Travis <Travis.PEREIRA@rcmp-grc.gc.ca> 
Sent: July 25, 2021 9:32 AM
To: Sean McGuigan <Sean.McGuigan@mhps.ca>
Cc: Campbell, Daniel <daniel.e.campbell@rcmp-grc.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: Loki Hulgaard
 
Hello Sean,
 
Sorry, I just came into the office for something else and just saw your email today.  Let me know if
you were able to obtain an answer. 

As per your question, no issue on identifying that the information came from the RCMP.  We have
been monitoring the file that MHP charged him on. I know that your member, Eric Marshall has in-
depth knowledge of this file/subject however I believe S/Sgt. Thorburn said he was away on leave.
 
From my understanding, the information the subject posted would be a breach of his conditions. 
Cst. Campbell from our unit is back from holidays tomorrow (Monday) and is well versed on this
subject and can also assist with answering any further questions that you may have.  Dan Campbell
403- (Desk)
 
If there is something urgent you require, I can be contacted on my cell today – 403- .
 
Thanks,

Travis
 

97

mailto:Sean.McGuigan@mhps.ca
mailto:Clarke.White@mhps.ca














From: Sean McGuigan <Sean.McGuigan@mhps.ca> 
Sent: July 23, 2021 4:32 PM
To: Pereira, Travis <Travis.PEREIRA@rcmp-grc.gc.ca>
Subject: FW: Loki Hulgaard
 
Hi Travis,
 
We are having a little bit of confusion, with the direction on this file.  
 
Are we able to mention where our initial information came from?  Do you have an issue with us
indicating that INSET provided our starting point?  I realize we can grab all of the website
information ourselves. 
 
Are you working a file on this subject?  Or is he fair game for us to investigate in the event there
further charges from his online posts. 
 
You had mentioned to S/Sgt. Thorburn that you believed there was an elevated risk from this
subject, are you able to elaborate, and is there any precautions we should be taking?
 
Thanks,
 
Sean McGuigan
403-
 
 
 

 

Sean McGuigan
Constable, 
Major Crimes Unit

 

INTEGRITY – RESPECT – COURAGE – ACCOUNTABILITY
 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. If you have received this email in error, please notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and
is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.
 
 

From: Todd Hodgins <Todd.Hodgins@mhps.ca> 
Sent: July 23, 2021 2:43 PM
To: Sean McGuigan <Sean.McGuigan@mhps.ca>
Subject: FW: Loki Hulgaard
 
 
 

From: Ryan Thorburn 
Sent: July 23, 2021 1:45 PM
To: Todd Hodgins <Todd.Hodgins@mhps.ca>
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Subject: FW: Loki Hulgaard

As discussed, could you please have a look at this.  This will likely take a computer technician or
analyst to confirm that Loki is responsible.

Thanks,
Ryan

From: Pereira, Travis <Travis.PEREIRA@rcmp-grc.gc.ca> 
Sent: Friday, July 23, 2021 12:53 PM
To: Ryan Thorburn <Ryan.Thorburn@mhps.ca>
Cc: Purvis, Steve <steve.purvis@rcmp-grc.gc.ca>; Campbell, Daniel <daniel.e.campbell@rcmp-
grc.gc.ca>; Scott, Ben <ben.scott@rcmp-grc.gc.ca>
Subject: Loki Hulgaard

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello S/Sgt. Thorburn,

As per our telephone conversation regarding Loki Hulgaard, please have a review of the concerning
material that was posted by the Hulgaard which we believe is a breach of his CSO.

I appreciate you looking into this matter immediately while your assigned mbr to your MHP file 18-
20330, Eric Marshall is away.

Sincerely,

Travis

Travis Pereira, Sgt.
Integrated National Security Enforcement Team /
Crisis Negotiator Team Leader South
Royal Canadian Mounted Police

 Calgary, AB 
Office:(403)
Cell:(403)
Travis.Pereira@rcmp-grc.gc.ca

The contents of this message and any attached documents may contain confidential,
proprietary and/or legally privileged material or subject matter. If you are not the intended
recipient, the information contained herein may not be reviewed, relied upon, modified,
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distributed, re-transmitted or used for any purposes. Please delete all copies of this email and
immediately notify the sender by return email.
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FACTUM 

1.TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

This document outlines a number of serious concerns regarding the circumstances 

leading to the Appellent’s signed agreement to the Conditional Sentence Order on 22 

October 2020. At the time of signing the agreement, the Appellent was under extremely 

stressful conditions, in addition to which he was subjected to undue influence and 

gaslighting by his lawyer, into signing this agreement. For a number of reasons, as laid 

out within this document, the Appellent claims the  the lawyer’s counsel and duty of 

care towards the Appellent has been violated. 

The Appellent contends that  

1) the guilty plea was not voluntarily entered as it was uninformed and the essential 

elements of the case were not admitted 

2) the lawyer failed in his duty of care and didn't provide the Appellent with informed 

advice; 

3) the sentence imposed contains conditions that are unreasonable and which conditions 

violate the Appellents freedom of conscience and are unduly restrictive of his basic 

liberties 

THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES, AS DESCRIBED BELOW, WITHIN 

WHICH THE Appellent HAS SIGNED HIS AGREEMENT TO THE CONDITIONAL 

SENTENCE ORDER, SHOULD RENDER THIS AGREEMENT TO BE NULL AND 

VOID. IT IS THEREFORE REQUESTED OF THE COURT THAT THE EXISTING 

CONDITIONAL SENTENCE ORDER BE REVOKED.  
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THE Appellent REQUESTS THE COURT TO BOTH REVOKE THE 

CONDITIONAL SENTENCE ORDER AND GRAN THE Appellent A TRIAL BY 

JURY.  

HOWEVER, IF, IN THE MEANTIME, THE APPELENT IS REQUIRED TO ABIDE 

BY THE EXISTING SENTENCE ORDER FOR ANY SIGNIFICANT PERIOD OF 

TIME, THEN, AS A MATTER OF URGENCY, CLARIFICATIONS ON THE 

CONDITIONS OF THE SENTENCE ORDER ARE REQUESTED (AS SET OUT 

BELOW) IN ADDTION TO A REVIEW OF THOSE CONDITIONS, TO ENSURE 

THAT THEY WILL BE FULLY PRACTICABLE FOR THE Appellent TO ADHERE 

TO.  

It is on this basis that the Appellent seeks to retract his agreement to the said 

Conditional Sentence Order and appeal his decision to plead guilty 

Please note that the lawyer referred to within this document, who was appointed in June 

2020 to represent Mr Hulgaard, ceased to be Mr Hulgaard’s legal representative,  as of 

27th October, due to Mr Hulgaard having ended the relationship upon realising the 

consequences of having been pressured into agreeing to the Conditional Sentence Order, 

as explained below.  

With regard to the validity of the Conditional Sentence Order, as it stands, contrary to the 

signed statement of the Appellent’s lawyer, that he “took reasonable measures to ensure the 

Offender understood the Order and the explanation” this is clearly not the case, given that 

explanations regarding the implications, to the Appellent, of the conditions comprising the 

Conditional Sentence Order had not been provided in adequate detail to the Appellent, prior 

to the Appellent having been persuaded to agree to them, and that the requirement for such 

clarifications remains unsatisfied to date.  

The Appellent made initial contact with his lawyer, Mr Hadford, in June 2020, and that 

conversation largely involved Mr Hadford’s questioning as to the Appellent’s background. 

During the subsequent conversation, the Appellent’s lawyer discussed with him the matter of 

having his guilty plea overturned, convincing him of the likelihood of winning his case. 

However, during his conversation with his lawyer on 17th October, the Appellent states that 
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his lawyer provided him with a much more pessimistic assessment of the likely outcome of 

his case. This is despite no new information, or change of circumstance, to suggest why this 

assessment had altered so considerably over such a short time frame. This very contrary 

view, provided by the Appellent’s lawyer is the context within which the Appellent 

became increasingly anxious about his potential fate, and is arguably a significant 

factor in why the Appellent felt under such pressure to sign the Conditional Sentence 

Order.      

It was as a consequence of the fact that the Appellent had failed to appear in Court at the 

required time no October 22nd, having made an error regarding the time that he was due to 

appear in Court ( the Appellent fully acknowledging his error), that he was arrested and held 

in custody. The Appellent’s lawyer visited his Client whilst the Appellent was being held in 

custody, having been put in leg irons. The Appellent was at the time, naturally, in some 

distress and had been given no indication as to how long he would have to remain in this 

predicament. The Appellent's lawyer indicated to him that he had no idea how long he might 

remain incarcerated, suggesting that he may remain in custody indefinitely; but that on 

signing his agreement to a pre-prepared Conditional Sentence Order (which the lawyer 

presented to the Appellent there and then, for the first time) that the Appellent would be 

released from custody (effective immediately upon signing the document). With regard to 

the length of time that the Appellent may otherwise have had to remain in custody, 

without having been charged, it appears that the Appellent may have been provided 

with misleading information.   

The Appellent asserts that his lawyer was extremely persuasive, almost insistent, that the 

Appellent, in the midst of this very distressing ordeal, should sign the Conditional Sentence 

Order, which the Appellent had not previously been provided with a copy of, nor had he 

received an explanation of what it entailed with adequate clarity to make an informed 

decision with respect thereto given its amibuity and generality as well as the vague 

statements provided by the lawyer with respect thereto. The first mention to the Appellent of 

the (proposed) Conditional Sentence Order by his lawyer had been during a conversation on 

Saturday 17th October, the lawyer having promised to forward a copy of that proposed order 

to his Client two days later (Monday). However the Appellent only received a copy of that 
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proposed order on the date of the Court hearing while in custody (too late to have had the 

opportunity to consider the details of the order before that hearing was due to take place or to 

consult with outside third parties as to its meaning and implications). This constitutes a 

failure by the Appellent’s lawyer to act with due diligence, in providing this most 

essential information, at the most critical stage of his Client’s entire legal case.     

As a result of the circumstances described above, it can be asserted that the Appellent 

has been coerced into signing his agreement to the Conditional Sentence Order 

document, under conditions of duress, without having been equipped with the necessary 

information with which to make an informed decision. 

Additionally as far as the Appellent can recall, the Appellent was unaware of the 

penalty he was facing prior to having heard of it for the first time while in custody and 

thus had no standrad against which to weight a prudent decision. 

Additionally the lawyer did not provide the client with the full disclosure to consider 

and thus the client was uninformed as to the evidence against himself. 

Additionally he had not been informed by hiw lawyer if his previous lawyer, Michael 

Gilchrist had been contacted and what were the fruits of any such discussion should 

there have been such. 

Additionally the Appellent was unaware of any legal work undergone on the set aside 

application of his previous plea by his lawyer, Scott Hadford and what specifically Mr 

Hadford simply presenting the Appellent with his opinion that the case would not 

succeed. His lawyer had simply focused in the later stages of their brief releationship on 

persuading his client to accept the CSO agreement and all of its entailments which were 

unkown in theri particulars to an adequate degree for the Appellent to make an 

informed decision. The lawyer employed gaslighting techniques in persuading the 

Appellent that the appeal had minimal probability of success and that jail would be 

almost a ceratinty should the Appellent not plead guilty. 

Further, the Conditional Sentence Order comprises a list of 21 conditions that have been 

referred to, within the sentence order document, as ‘Optional Conditions’. These conditions 
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are somewhat ambiguous and may certainly be described as ‘onerous’, with some of them 

being positively unworkable (as explained below under ‘concerns specific to the Conditional 

Sentence Order) and yet the Appellent’s lawyer has failed to address the flaws inherent 

within these conditions, which render them impractical, nor has he demonstrated concern for 

his Client regarding this fact. Additionally, as already mentioned, the Appellent, prior to 

having been pressurised into signing his agreement to the sentence order, has been 

denied the opportunity to reflect on, and to request clarification on, the implications to 

himself of each of the ‘Optional Conditions’, as well as of their implications in their 

entirety.   

As previously mentioned, the circumstances within which the Appellent was persuaded to 

sign his agreement to the Conditional Sentence Order were brought about by the Appellent’s 

error, having been mistaken about the time that he was due to appear in court on 22 Oct 

2020. However, the purpose of the Court hearing on that date was simply to consider the 

Appellent’s appeal to have his guilty plea overturned, and had not been for the purpose of 

sentencing the Appellent for his alleged crime.  It appears therefore that the matter of 

sentencing need not have arisen at all at this stage in the Appellent’s legal case. 

The Conditional Sentence Order in question, demands that the Appellent serve a 12 month 

sentence, 4 months of which being under house arrest with the remaining 8 months under 

curfew. However, for the previous 18 month period, during which the Appellent’s legal case 

has remained pending, the Appellent has been required to live under curfew conditions that, 

arguably, ought to count as being a part of any potential sentence term. Taking these curfew 

conditions of the past 18 months into account, the sentence term that has been handed to the 

Appellent totals two and a half years, in addition to a further two year probation period. This 

appears to be excessive given the nature of the alleged offence. The Appellent’s lawyer 

does not appear to have made any attempt to negotiate a more proportionate sentence 

on his Client’s behalf, which raises a further issue of some concern. No knowledge was 

had by the Appellent of any greater penalty or what the Appellent was facing in terms 

of punishment if convicted against which he might have weighed the CSO. 

Regarding the probation aspect of the sentence, in the copy of the Conditional Sentence 

Order document that was provided to the Appellent, the terms of the probation period have 
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been redacted. It appears therefore that the Appellent is expected to be bound by these 

terms without having been provided with details of what they in fact are.  

A further cause of significant concern is with regard to a recent CBC article about the 

Apellant, in which the Appellent’s lawyer, Mr Hadford, made disparaging remarks about his 

Client. It was shortly following his ordeal, of 22 October, of being held in custody and 

pressured into signing an agreement that he now bitterly regrets, that the Appellent was 

further distressed by the discovery of the ‘CBC’ article about himself, in which his lawyer, 

Mr Hadford, described his Client as being “a disenfranchised individual” and that “he will be 

involved in a program where he meets with various case workers to assess his needs and 

address them through the appropriate agencies. If one relationship doesn't pan out, it doesn't 

end his relationship with the program," Hadford explained, adding that “the goal is to 

integrate Hulgaard into society at a level where he can establish some form of collegiality" 

(link to the article: https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/calgary/loki-hulgaard-medicine-hat-

brendan-stanley-dell-john-maher-1.5773693). Additionally the CBC article had originally 

selected a stillshot photo of the Appellent from an interview wherein the Appellent was 

shown in an awkward pose so as to suggest he was unbalanced or defective as the article also 

implied. The Appellent had contacted CBC about the defamatory article and the photo was 

changed but no apology was offered for the article nor was it changed in its wording or 

content. 

Regarding the article in question, the Appellent’s lawyer, Mr Hadford, has publicly made 

sweeping, and certainly inaccurate, judgements about the character of the appelent; this being 

on the basis of just two meetings and two telephone conversations that he has had with his 

Client, during which Mr Hadford did most of the talking.  Thus, Mr Hadford is not 

qualified to form such opinions, and certainly not to publicly assert them, on the nature, 

character and integrity of the Appellent.   

The program that is referenced by Mr Hadford, within the article ("Chinook Model 

Program"), is one that the Appellent is very unclear about, in terms of what it will entail, and 

of what exactly the expected outcomes are. Mr Hadford further stated that various 

‘caseworkers’ will be involved in working with the Appellent on this program, and yet 

Appellent has not been provided with any information as to what the role of these 

106

https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/calgary/loki-hulgaard-medicine-hat-brendan-stanley-dell-john-maher-1.5773693
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/calgary/loki-hulgaard-medicine-hat-brendan-stanley-dell-john-maher-1.5773693


‘caseworkers’ would be, nor of the capacity in which they would be working with him. Mr 

Hadford’s statement that “the goal is to integrate Mr Hulgaard into society at a level where 

he can establish some form of collegiality” infers that the Appellent is in need of some 

assistance to adapt and integrate into society. This is both inaccurate and unfair. Indeed, this 

view that there is somehow something amiss with the Appellent that requires intervention 

measures to adjust him to a form of “collegiality”, does in fact have somewhat sinister 

overtones and, arguably, far reaching implications within the legal profession, regarding the 

issue  of ‘boundary creep’, in addition to being subtley defamatory to the Appellent's 

reputation.  

Given that the Court itself, having stated that it is satisfied that the Appellent presents no 

threat to the community; it begs the question of why a counselling/intervention program for 

the Appellent should be required at all. Mr Hadford’s statement that the Appellent requires 

adjustment “to a form of collegiality” is wholly unfounded. Furthermore, this statement 

suggests that Mr Hadford does not consider that the Appellent should be simply left to be the 

person that he is, in his unique character and his own manner of interacting with others 

(providing of course that he remains within the boundaries of the law, and causes no harm). It 

is the principal of ‘do no harm’ that is arguably paramount, and there is no cause to give rise 

to any concern that the Appellent would ever be a threat to anyone. The problem of insisting 

that anyone should be moulded to conform to any other person’s idealised view of how 

everyone should ‘be’ is in fact very troubling. Far from promoting diversity, it actually serves 

to stifle it, being itself, arguably, an intolerance of difference.       

Although the matter of the CBC article cited raises a separate issue to the matter at hand, that 

being the validity of the Conditional Sentence Order, it nonetheless serves to illustrate the 

lack of regard that Mr Hadford has demonstrated towards his Client, in terms of failing in his 

obligation to uphold the principal of client confidentiality, as well as in his duty of care 

towards his Client. Mr Hadford has shown no regard for the impact his comments, within this 

article, would have on his Client in terms of how it may prejudice his Client’s reputation 

within his community, especially given that Mr Hadford’s statements are entirely unfair and 

inaccurate. This portrayal of the Appellent is in fact in stark contrast to how the Appellent 

has behaved throughout the entire two and a half year period, during which he has lived 
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under curfew conditions. What is particularly troubling about such statements is of how 

it could also prejudice the Court supervisors’ approach towards the Appellent, thus 

putting him at risk of being obliged to undergo assessments that would be wholly 

inappropriate and wholly unwarranted.  

Regarding the matter of the mandatory counselling program, prior to having signed the 

Conditional Sentence Order, the Appellents' lawyer had advised him that that the issue of 

counselling was a possibility only, and yet the sentence order makes this a mandatory 

requirement. The Appelent was leter informed by his lawyer that counselling would be 

mandatory if jailed thus providing yet another disinsentive for the Appellent to continue with 

the appeal given his state of mind. The Appellent therefore has clearly been misled in this 

regard; indeed, it may have been the lawyer himself or in collusion with the crown that 

determined that a counselling program should be mandatory (this matter requires 

clarification). It is unclear to the Appellent who was responsible for determining precisely 

what conditions should comprise the Conditional Sentence Order, and whether his lawyer 

prepared them himself, or had a role in preparing them. If so, then the Appellent’s lawyer has 

taken it upon himself to determine that his Client should undertake a mandatory counselling 

program, having also taken it upon himself to determine what that counselling program 

should be.  

As previously mentioned, as yet, the Appellent remains entirely unclear as to this counselling 

program would entail. If the Appellent’s lawyer is indeed responsible for having made such a 

determination, which in his capacity of legal representative he is not qualified to make, this 

would constitute a gross overreach of his role. It is not a defence lawyers' place to 

determine any given potential psychiatric or counselling treatment that a client should 

be forced to undertake; his role should be restricted to ensuring that his client receives 

a fair trial and that any potential sentence is proportionate to the offence.                                                                                                                                 

This particular matter raises an ethical matter that warrants investigation.    

Additionally, after sentencing the Appellent was made to be put into contact with an 

organization called the "Organization for the Prevention of Violence" whose existence he had 

not been aware of at that time of signing the CSO (albeit with hesitation and reservations at 

the very moment of signing only having done so through the coercion of incarceration as an 
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alternative). This organization is apparently as far as the Appellent understands not officially 

related to the government and the Appellent questions why the court is mandating he involve 

himself with said organization. This especially given that apparently the organization deals 

with violent individuals and the Appellent has never been charged with a violent crime and 

has been released into the community and as stated by Justic Mahar does not pose a threat to 

the community as quoted verbatim in the CBC article. To coerce the Appellent into 

contracting with such an organization as a condition of avoiding incarceration (being in 

effect placed under duress) implies that he is violent while the circumstances surrounding the 

cases have proven otherwise. The organization entails the signing of a contract allegedly 

'voluntarily' entered into while the court claims that such a  contract is mandatory. Hence 

signing such an 'agreement' amounts to no agreement as violating the very principles of 

contract law being not agreed to by the Appellent but being done under duress. Hence he is 

being subject to conditions which violate his basic rights. 

Additionally the organization entails a mandatory psychological and/or psychiatric 

evaluation which is a violation of the Appellent's freedom of conscience not least of all 

because he does not ascribe legitimacy to the disciplines of psychiatry ("Psychiatric Fraud", 

Richard Lighthouse; "Theology of medicine", Thomas Szasz, M.D; "Does Mental Illness 

Exist", William Ramsay, JD) or psychology ("The Misdeeds of Psychoanalysis", Rene 

Guenon) which are antithetical to his worldview. 

Additionally he is well aware of the usage of punitive psychiatry and/or psychology as a 

mechanism of giving false diagnoses of 'mental illness' to people alleged to be critical of 

government or corporate interests or policies ("The Myth of Psychiatric Diagnosis",William 

Ramsay, J.D). The Appellent suspects that the government wishes to set legal precedents for 

the association of politically incorrect speech and even thought/behavior with 'mental illness' 

as a means of justifying the institutionalization of its alleged critics or potential critics based 

on the discourse of psychiatry/psychology. In the CBC article referenced above he has been 

spoken of as 'paranoid' and portrayed as a defective and unbalanced person defaming his 

reputation in front of an audience of millions. This can be inferred from the context fo teh 

articles which have appeared in mainstream news ever since the case began in August 2018 

and the selection of a screenshot of the Appellent from a video interview which was 
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previously unavailable on the net but was presumably selected deliberately to show the 

Appellent as defective capturing a stillshot of the Appellent in an awkward pose. The 

Appellent herein affirms that he is of sound mind, body and soul and takes great issue with 

being portrayed otherwise by those who hold positions of influence over the minds of others. 

The Appellent views coercive participation in the Chinook program and with the 

organization for the Prevention of Violence as entrapment and a violation of his fundamental 

right to freedom of conscience. 

Other than the matter of being mistaken about the time at which he was required to attend 

court on 22 October 2020, the Appellent, throughout the period of the past 30 months, during 

which he has been subject to curfew conditions, has been of good conduct and there has been 

no occasion to call his conduct into question. It follows, surely, that his good behaviour, 

throughout this entire period, should inform the nature, and the terms, of any potential 

sentence going forward. The existing Conditional Sentence Order, for the reasons 

described, is not in keeping with this principal of proportionality.  

The Appellent has been further failed by his lawyer, in terms of having been provided with 

an obscured view of the likely outcome of his case, were the Appellent to plead ‘not guilty’ 

(which of course would necessarily involve the Appellent pursuing his application to have 

his guilty plea overturned). This is due to the fact of the evidence against the Appellent being 

very weak, arguably to the point of being no more than ‘hearsay’ evidence. Regardless of the 

nature of the evidence, the Appellent has not been confident of receiving a fair trial. This is 

as a result of a series of underhand attempts to pressure him into declaring himself as guilty, 

in addition to a number of implied indications of there being a much greater likelihood of 

him going to jail under a plea of not guilty. 

In addition, the Appellent has been the victim of a number of malicious communications that 

included death threats (see Appendices 1; 2; 3; 4), which made his fear of the outcome of a 

trial, on the basis of a plea of ‘not guilty’, so much the greater. The Appellent was subject to 

vigilante style harassment , being followed about town by one Lauren Froment (Appendix 2) 

a member of the terrorist organization 'antifa' who had also harassed him via email over the 

course of the two and a half years since the case began. Other members of the members of 

the community have also been subjeecting to Appellent to subtle forms of harassment such as 
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creating nose disturbances outside of his residence at night and interrupting his sleep 

intermittently since that time. There appears to have been no attempt by the Appellent’s 

lawyer to have assuaged his fears in this regard, nor to present him with a clear, 

objective, view of the realities of his case. This pressure form outside forces has been the 

most significant factor in the appelent's decision to plead guilty as he feared for his life 

if jailed based upon the specific implied harm he would be visited with should he be 

placed into custody. 

Additonally the Appellent had discovered in court documentation after signing the CSO 

that he had forfeited the property (Appendix 6) which was obtianed by police from his 

residence without his being able to formally request its return or compensation for the 

value of the items. He was unaware of this condition prior to signing the CSO. 

The various matters hereby raised, concerning the failures of the Appellent’s lawyer, 

Mr Hadford, to  serve the best interests of his Client, calls into question the entirety of 

his counsel to his Client to date.  

THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES, AS DESCRIBED BELOW, WITHIN 

WHICH THE Appellent HAS SIGNED HIS AGREEMENT TO THE CONDITIONAL 

SENTENCE ORDER, SHOULD RENDER THIS AGREEMENT TO BE NULL AND 

VOID. IT IS THEREFORE REQUESTED OF THE COURT THAT THE EXISTING 

CONDITIONAL SENTENCE ORDER BE REVOKED AND THAT THE MATTER 

BROUGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.  

HOWEVER, IF, IN THE MEANTIME, THE Appellent IS REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY 

THE EXISTING SENTENCE ORDER FOR ANY SIGNIFICANT PERIOD OF TIME, 

THEN, AS A MATTER OF URGENCY, CLARIFICATIONS ON THE CONDITIONS 

OF THE SENTENCE ORDER ARE REQUESTED (AS SET OUT BELOW) IN 

ADDTION TO A REVIEW OF THOSE CONDITIONS, TO ENSURE THAT THEY 

WILL BE FULLY PRACTICABLE FOR THE APPLEMENT TO ADHERE TO.  

CONCERNS SPECIFIC TO THE CONDITIONAL SENTANCE ORDER 
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In this case, the sentencing order prescribed was of a 12 month sentence, 4 months of which 

being under house arrest, with the remaining 8 months being subject to curfew conditions. In 

the case of this Appellent, five conditions, which appear to be the Court’s the standard, 

generic, conditions for cases of house arrest sentences, have been redacted. In place of these 

redacted conditions are a range of highly specific, onerous, conditions that are referred to 

within the Sentence Order document as ‘Optional Conditions’ thereby forming a Conditional 

Sentence Order that has been tailored in very specific ways to the Appellent.  

As previously stated, the Appellent was placed in the position of being pressured into 

agreeing to all of these very specific conditions, as being integral aspects of his Conditional 

Sentence Order, covering an entire 12 month period. This is of great concern, given that  

each of these ‘Optional Conditions’ warrant a great deal of clarification and consideration, 

yet the Appellent was heavily persuaded to agree to each of these Conditions, without first 

having had the opportunity to seek clarification on the implications of these Conditions, nor a 

reasonable amount of time to consider each of these Conditions. Further, it has not been 

made clear to the Appellent who is responsible for drafting these ‘Optional Conditions’ that 

comprise the terms of the Conditional Sentence Order.      

Please advise whether the redacted conditions on page one of the Conditional Sentence 

Order document represent the courts generic conditions for cases of house arrest 

sentencing. If this is the case, please advise the extent to which it is standard practice to 

substitute the Court’s generic conditions for house arrest sentencing for alternative 

‘optional conditions’ and the extent to which the Appellent’s Conditional Sentence 

Order varies from the norm.  

Clarification is also required as to who was responsible for prescribing the above 

mentioned, tailored, range of ‘Optional Conditions’ within the Appellent’s Conditional 

Sentence Order.  

Although the conditions listed on page one of the Appellent’s Conditional Sentence Order 

have been redacted, the text however can still be made out to reveal the precise wording of 

these conditions. These (redacted) conditions, as they are listed on the Conditional Sentence 

Order, are as follows:  
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• Keep the peace and be of good behaviour 

• Appear before the court when required to do so by the court 

• Report to a Supervisor on or before 23rd day of October 2020 and thereafter 

when required by the Supervisor 

• Remain within the jurisdiction of the Court unless written permission to go 

outside that jurisdiction is obtained from the Court or the Supervisor; and 

• Notify the Court or the Supervisor in advance of any change of name or address, 

and promptly notify the Court or the Supervisor of any change of employment 

or occupation.     

Please explain why these conditions were crossed out (serving to indicate that there are 

not deemed relevant in this case).  

Despite the above conditions having been redacted, the following sentence states “it is 

further ordered that the Offender:..” This sentence implies that the above conditions 

(despite having been redacted) are also to be included within the Conditional Sentence 

Order, along with the additional ‘Optional Conditions’ that follow. Please clarify 

whether or not this is the case.   

Optional Condition 1 

It is noted that the first ‘Optional Condition’ exactly mirrors the first of the Courts’ generic 

conditions.  

Optional Condition 2 

The second ‘Optional Condition’ is similar to the second redacted condition except for a 

difference in wording. Whereas the redacted condition states “appear before the Court when 

required to do so by the Court” the 2nd prescribed ‘Optional Condition’ states: “appear before 

the Court when required to do so”. This therefore has a different meaning to the redacted 

equivalent in that the redacted version specifies that the Appellent must appear before the 

Court when the Court requires, the ‘Optional Condition’ does not specify who may require 
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the Appellent to appear before the Court and it is therefore open to interpretation as to who 

can legitimately instruct the Appellent to appear before the Court.  

Such ambiguity is arguably unacceptable and at the very least necessitates clarification 

regarding to exactly whom, and in what capacity they are involved in the Appellent’s 

sentence, will have the necessary authority to instruct the Appellent to appear before 

the Court.  

Please also clarify exactly why this ‘Optional Condition’ varies to the equivalent 

redacted condition to the extent described.   

Optional Condition 5 

This Condition requires the Appellent to remain within the jurisdiction of the Court unless 

written permission to go outside that jurisdiction is obtained from the Court or the 

Supervisor. 

This Condition reflects the redacted Condition D on page one of the Conditional Sentence 

Order document, except for having specified that the Appellent must remain within the 

province of Alberta, as opposed to “within the jurisdiction of the Court”.  

If this alteration makes this Condition more restrictive, please explain the justification 

for this.  

Further, the redacted equivalent of this ‘Optional Condition’ allows the Appellent the option 

to apply for permission to leave the designated area of confinement to either the Court or to 

the Supervisor (stated as ‘your Supervisor within the Optional Condition).  

Please explain why this alteration has been made, which denies the Appellent the option 

to also apply to the Court for permission to leave the restricted area.  

Optional Condition 9   

This Condition specifies the restrictions that apply to the final 8 months of the sentence 

period. These restrictions involve the Appellent remaining at his approved residence, each 

day, during the period of 8pm to 6am. Although curfew is meant to be less onerous that 
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house arrest, and although the Appellent will have the luxury of being away from his 

approved residence for far longer periods, nevertheless, the highly specific prescribed 

limitations as to where the Appellent may go (as listed in Optional Condition 11) continues 

to apply during the curfew period. This appears to negate the benefit of curfew as it should 

compare with the more restrictive nature of house arrest. Surely, provided that the Appellent 

abides by the curfew time periods, this should suffice to satisfy the conditions of a curfew.  

Please therefore explain why such highly specific restrictions should apply as to where 

the Appellent may go during the curfew aspect of his sentencing (provided that he 

remains in good behaviour and in compliance with all requirements of the Court).  

Optional Condition 10 

This Condition obliges the Appellent to be available to answer the phone, or to answer his 

door to a Supervisor or Peace Officer who attends to verify compliance with the Appellent’s 

term.  This Condition is of concern for a number of reasons:  

it is not clear what exactly the role of a ‘Peace Officer’ is;  

it fails to specify during which time periods the Supervisor or Peace Officer may 

decide to contact the Appellent by telephone, or to attend the Appellent’s residence, 

thereby potentially being unnecessarily onerous to the Appellent and therefore a 

cause of distress;  

it is not clear whether the Appellent is obliged to allow the Supervisor or Peace 

Officer into his residence (which would infringe on the Appellent’s privacy and 

domestic arrangements), or whether it would suffice to speak to them at the door way;  

for the purposes of ensuring the Appellent’s safety, surely the Supervisor or Peace 

Officer, on attending the Appellent’s premises, should be obliged to verify their 

credentials.  

Please address each of the above stated concerns.  

Optional Condition 13  [elaborated upon in #....above] 
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This Condition states “you shall attend for such assessment and counselling as the Court is 

now directing or as may be directed by your Supervisor.” This Condition is of particular 

concern because it is not clear what, if any, assessment or counselling that the Court is 

directing, nor the nature of any such assessment that could potentially be directed by the 

Supervisor.  

This Condition suggests that the Appellent may potentially be obliged to be subjected to 

mental health or psychiatric treatment. There is no justification for this requirement given 

that the Appellent has no history of having any mental health issues. The Appellent has 

already been subjected to curfew conditions for the previous two and a half years and the 

issue of his mental health has not been raised during this entire period, nor is there any reason 

to raise it currently.  

The Appellent is of sound mind and is not in any way a threat to the community, nor to 

himself. Had there been any previous concern whatsoever about the Appellent ever having 

been a threat to any member, or members, of the community, or to himself, then the relevant 

legal powers would surely not have allowed him to remain within the community. 

Furthermore, within the ‘Conditional Sentence Order’ document, the Court clearly states that 

“the court is satisfied that the serving of the sentence in the community would not endanger 

the safety of the community.” This begs the question therefore as to why this ‘Optional 

Condition’ has been included within the Conditional Sentence Order.  

Furthermore, this ‘Optional Condition’ specifies the Appellent’s requirement “to attend such 

assessment and counselling as may be directed by your Supervisor”. One would assume that 

the Supervisor does not work in the capacity of a mental health professional. It follows 

therefore that a supervisor should not be placed in the position of making decisions regarding 

whether an offender should be subjected to any form of mental health assessment, nor to 

determine the nature of any such assessment that may be appropriate to any given offender. 

This Optional Condition is therefore wholly inappropriate and disproportionate in the 

case of the Appellent.  

Please therefore explain precisely why this ‘Optional Condition’ has been included 

within the Appellent’s Conditional Sentence Order.  
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This Condition also obliges the Appellent to attend and to complete the Chinook Program, 

and to provide written proof of such completion. However exactly what the Chinook 

Program involves, the period of time that it will take to complete and the nature of related 

work that the Appellent will be required to undertake to complete this program, has not been 

explained in any detail whatsoever to the Appellent.  

Please explain therefore the nature of the Chinook program and what is expected of the 

Appellent in order to deem satisfactory completion of this program.  

Optional Condition 14 

This Condition states: “you shall sign any release or waiver of information as directed by 

your Supervisor to provide access to medical, counselling or treatment information required 

by your Supervisor”. The nature of such information is usually classed as being of a highly 

confidential nature. It is unclear why this Condition is deemed necessary in the case of the 

Appellent in question.  A Supervisor working in the capacity of ensuring that a Appellent 

abides by the terms of his sentence is unlikely to be qualified in utilising such information 

appropriately, and any application of such sensitive information is surely beyond the capacity 

of the role of a Supervisor.      

Please explain therefore why such information should be required by a Supervisor at all 

and how exactly would a Supervisor potentially utilise such sensitive information? 

 Optional Condition 15 

This Condition states: “you shall not own or be in possession of any weapons, including a 

knife”.  The Appellent however has not been convicted of committing any weapons related 

offences. It is therefore unclear as to why this Condition has been included. It is of concern 

that this Condition could potentially be used as justification for arbitrary searches of the 

Appellent’s residence or to associate him with 'violence', thereby constituting onerous 

treatment of the Appellent and thus a potential cause of unnecessary distress to the Appellent.  

Please explain why this Optional condition has been included within the Conditional 

Sentence Order.   
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Optional Condition 16 

This Condition states: “you shall not possess any firearm, cross-bow, prohibited weapon, 

restricted weapon, prohibited device, ammunition, prohibited ammunition or explosive 

substance. If you have any of these items in your possession you must arrange to surrender 

the items.”  Again, the Appellent has never been convicted of any weapons related offences. 

The Appellent does not have the means, nor has the inclination, to purchase any of the above 

described items and most certainly not any illegal weapons or items.     

Please confirm whether this Condition will be satisfied simply by the Appellent making 

a verbal and/or written statement to the effect that he holds none of the above 

mentioned prohibited items in his possession.  If not, then the same concerns, as have 

been expressed above, relating to Optional Condition 15, also applies regarding this 

‘Optional Condition’.   

Optional Condition 17 

This Condition states: “you shall sign any such release or waiver of information as requested 

by your Supervisor providing access to information required by your Supervisor in order to 

properly supervise you.” This Condition is extremely vague and requires clarification as to 

the nature of information that may potentially be requested by the Supervisor and precisely 

how any given type of information may be deemed necessary by the Supervisor in order to 

equip the Supervisor with the means to “properly supervise” the Appellent.  

Please clarify precisely what type of information may potentially be requested of the 

Appellent by the Supervisor. 

Please explain how any given type of information would potentially be utilised by the 

Supervisor and why this may be necessary, for the purposes of the Supervisor being 

able to “properly supervise” the Appellent.   

Optional Condition 18 

This Condition prohibits the Appellent from accessing a range of public establishments. 

Further, it prohibits the Appellent from being “within 100 meters of any synagogue, Jewish 
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community or cultural centre or public gathering related to the Jewish or LGBTQ 

community.” The difficulty with this Condition is that, in practice, when moving about town, 

it will be extremely difficult for the Appellent to assess precisely where a 100 meter 

parameter, surrounding any of the above establishments, would be. This is especially so, 

given that the Appellent cannot reasonably be expected to know each of the buildings that are 

frequented by members of the Jewish or the LGBTQ communities.  

This Condition would therefore make it very difficult for the Appellent to navigate around 

the town, without inadvertently breaching this Condition. Providing that the Appellent abides 

by the ‘Optional Condition’ 1 “you shall keep the peace and be of good behaviour” then  

whether the Appellent, whilst in the process of going about his business, should at any time 

happen to be within very close proximity to any of the establishments in question, should 

surely be entirely irrelevant.  This is especially a concern as he has been subject to 

harassment by members of the terrorist organization antifa and has been followed around 

town by theyr periocially during the past two and a half years. 

Please therefore explain why this highly prescribed Condition is deemed to be 

necessary.   

Optional Condition 19 

This Condition states: “you may not associate with anyone known to you to be affiliated with 

a white supremacist group whose purpose it is to promote hate.” The difficulty with this 

Condition is that it is open to interpretation as to what constitutes a “white supremacist group 

whose purpose is to promote hate”.  If any such group, to which this description may be 

deemed applicable, are abiding by the law, then surely this in itself would negate the 

application of any such label being applied to them.  

Please explain why this Condition is deemed necessary providing that the Appellent 

continues to abide by ‘Optional Condition’ 1 “you shall keep the peace and be of good 

conduct.”   

Optional Condition 20 
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This Condition states: “you shall not publish or post directly or indirectly any material to any 

internet site or any other social media site or platform where such postings or publications 

can be read by the general public, any information about immigrants, persons of Jewish 

religion or ethnic origin.” The difficulty with this Condition is that it is not possible for the 

Appellent to prevent any other person from posting any historical message or online material 

that the Appellent may have previously posted. Nor does the Appellent have any means of 

removing content from the internet which may have been posted onto any site or platform 

that is owned and controlled by any other person or group. Further the Appellent does not 

have any means of preventing future posting, by any other person, to any other website or 

platform, any material. This renders the requirement not to ‘indirectly’ publish or post any 

such material a literal impossibility to comply with.  

Please explain how the Appellent can reasonably be expected to fully comply with this 

Condition given the difficulties of doing so, as explained above.  

Optional Condition 21 

This Condition states: “you shall remove the manifesto written by you and all videos you 

posted from the internet within 2 weeks and refrain from uploading any new material of the 

internet or social media”. Similarly to the concerns raised above relating to ‘Optional 

Condition’ 20, although the Appellent will remove the aforesaid manifesto and all videos, he 

will not be in a position to remove any of those videos that may currently exist on platforms 

or websites over which he has no control.  

Please advise how the Appellent can satisfy this Condition, given the limits of his power 

to do so, as explained above.     

End Statement 

Within the terms of the Conditional Sentence Order document (listed under the Court Clerk’s 

signature) it is stated that “the Supervisor may propose changes to the optional conditions....” 

This is of some concern, given that it leaves a great deal of uncertainty as to how the nature 

of the Conditional Sentence Order may, at any given time, be subject to change.  
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Please explain under what circumstances would any such changes to the ‘Optional 

Conditions’ be deemed necessary? 

Please explain what such changes could potentially involve?  

For the reasons described above, the conditions within the Conditional Sentence Order 

are, in large part, impractical given that one cannot reasonably expect the Appellent to 

abide by each of these Conditions without inadvertently contravening them. Indeed, 

arguably, they constitute a means of entrapment, which is wholly unacceptable and 

which contravenes the principles of fundamental justice.    

PART 5: RELIEF: 

The Appellent seeks to have a fair trial by jury and an opportunity to prove his 

innocence of the charges. 

The Appellent seeks compensation for the property and money seized from his 

residence (see Appendix #6) amouting to approximately seven and a half thousand to 

eight thousand Canadian dollars. 

Additionally he seeks a rectification of the defamation brought against him by the 

media 

121



Forsensic Document Index

1) 'loki background' (slanderous document)

2) Charges for Case (from 2018)

3) Agreed Statement of Facts Plea Bargain

4) Conditional Sentencing Order

5) "The Interprovincial Program Chinook Model" information request denied by RCMP

6) Warrant for Arrest 2021&

7) Police Notes 2021 raid

8) Release Order 2021

9) Sergeant Clarke White (badge #322) report

10) Police Report 2021

11) Amber Thomson Communication to Clark White

12) Police Report from 2021 police raid

13) "Loki HULGAARD - INSET" (police psycho-social profiling slander) document

14) Flimsy Evidence Admission via police email exchange (document)

15) FACTUM (presentation of arguments to appeal decision made while under duress)

122


	Forensic Documents
	Loki Background
	Forensic Documents
	charges for case
	agreed statement of facts plea bargain
	CONDITIONAL SENTENCE ORDER Loki Hulgaard
	chinook
	warrant for arest 2021
	police notes 2021 raid
	release order 2021
	CSP000019_Redacted (sargent clark white)
	amber thomson communication to clark white
	Police Report complete 2021
	CSP000003_Redacted
	CSP000005
	CSP000014
	CSP000015
	CSP000018_Redacted
	CSP000019_Redacted
	CSP000024

	Loki HULGAARD - INSET
	flimsy evidence admission by police

	LOKI HULGAARD FACTUM
	Blank Page

	Forsensic Document Index
	Blank Page



